
80TH CONGRESS t HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 5 DOCUMENT 
18t Session 3 	 No. 349 

ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION SUBMITTED BY THE 
NAVY DEPARTMENT TO PAY CLAIMS FOR DEATH OR 
PERSONAL INJURY TO RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

COMMUNICATION 
FROM 

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES 
TRANSMITTING 

AN ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION SUBMITTED BY THE NAVY 
DEPARTMENT TO PAY CLAIMS FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL IN-
JURY TO RESIDENTS OF GUAM, IN THE AMOUNT OF $794,761.28 

JUNE 24, 1947.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to 
be printed 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 

Washington, June 28, 1947. 
The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith for the consideration of 
Congress an estimate of appropriation submitted by the Navy Depart-
ment to pay claims for death or personal injury to residents of Guam, 
in the amount of $794,761.28, which have been considered and adjusted 
under provisions of the act of November 15, 1945, Public Law 224 
(59 Stat. 582), and which require an appropriation for payment. 

The necessity for the appropriation asked is explained in the letter 
of the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, transmitted herewith, 
in whose comments and observations thereon I concur. 

Respectfully yours, 
HARRY S. TRUMAN. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, 
BUREAU OF THE BUDGET, 

Washington 25, D. C., June 23, 1947. 
The PRESIDENT, 

The White House. 
SIR: I have the honor to submit herewith for your consideration 

an estimate of appropriation submitted by the Navy Department to 
pay claims under the provisions of Public Law 224, approved Novem-
ber 15, 1945 (59 Stat. 582), and which require an appropriation as 
follows: 

NAVY DEPARTMENT 

DAMAGE CLAIMS 

For payment of claims for death or personal injury, under the pro-
visions of Public Law 224, approved November 15, 1945 (59 
Stat. 582), as fully set forth in House Document Numbered —, 
Eightieth Congress  $794, 761. 28 
Public Law 224 provides for settlement of claims arising in Guam 

on account of damage to, or loss or destruction of, public or private 
property, real and personal, the result of or incident to hostilities or 
hostile occupation, or noncombat activities of the Army Navy, or 
Marine Corps or individual members thereof. It further authorizes 
the Secretary of the Navy to certify to Congress any claim for death 
or personal injury to residents of Guam, deemed meritorious, and 
arising under conditions herein set forth as a basis for property 
damage claims. 

The letters of the Secretary of the Navy submitting the estimate 
are transmitted herewith. 

In accordance with the provisions of the act providing for these 
submissions, I recommend that this estimate be transmitted to 
Congress. 

Respectfully yours, 
JAMES E. WEBB, 

Director of the Bureau of the Budget. 
NAVY DEPARTMENT, 

Washington, June 17, 1947. 
Hon. JAMES E. WEBB, 

Director, Bureau of the Budget, Washington, D. C. 
DEAR MR. WEBB: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, ap-

proved November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims for 
damage occurring in Guam on account of damage to, or loss or 
destruction of, public property, both real and personal, or on account 
of damage to, or loss or destruction of, private property, both real 
and personal of residents of Guam, when such damage, loss, or de-
struction is the result of or incident to hostilities or hostile occupation, 
or is caused by or incident to noncombat activities of the United 
States Army, Navy, or Marine Corps forces or individual members 
thereof. It is further provided thereunder that the Secretary of the 
Navy shall have authority, if he deems any claim in excess of $5,000 
or any claims for death or personal injury to residents of Guam 
arising under the conditions herein set forth as a basis for property 
damage claims, to be meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress. 

The Secretary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted, and deter- 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

3 

mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable, and meri-
torious. These claims arose on Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found 
due the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full 
satisfaction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby certified 
as having been determined to be of the character contemplated by 
the provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration. 

It is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted 
to Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made by 
Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of each claim, 
the amount claimed, and the amount allowed follows: 

1. Antonia Mantanona Taitague, Inarajan, Guam. On August 18, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose 
Delgado Taitague, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 
Claimant is also the natural guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,699.37. To Antonia Mantanona 
Taitague for herself, $3,451.37; to the use and benefit of Gregorio M. Taitague, 
$49.60; Rosario M. Taitague, $49.60; Ana M. Taitague, $49.60; Augusto M. 
Taitague, $49.60; Amenia M. Taitague, $49.60. 

2. Nicolasa Duenas Naputi, Inarajan, Guam. On August 24, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased son-in-law, Vicente 
Ungacta Gumataotao, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese sniper. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,334.44. To Nicolasa Duenas 
Naputi to the use and benefit of Carmen Naputi Gumataotao, $1,818.26; Jose 
Naputi Gumataotao, $1,516.18. 

3. Natividad Tajalle Meno, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Pedro Chargualaf 
Meno, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of the 10 minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,690.58. To Natividad Tajalle 
Meno for herself, $3,210.58; to the use and benefit of Tomas T. Meno, $29.35; 
Mariano T. Meno, $51.13; Jose T. Meno, $51.13; Jesus T. Meno, $51.13; Mag-
dalena T. Meno, $51.12; Ramon T. Meno, $51.12; Joaquin T. Meno, $51.12; 
Manuel T. Meno, $51.12; Gregorio T. Meno, $51.12; Pedro T. Meno, $41.66. 

4. Isabel Castro Untalan, Dededo, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Castro 
Untalan, met his death when he was bayoneted by the Japanese. Claimant is 
also the natural guardian of the 10 minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,909.23. To Isabel Castro 
Untalan for herself, $2,949.23; to the use and benefit of Tomas Castro Untalan, 
$57.70; Maria Castro Untalan, $77.36; Josefa Castro Untalan, $77.36; Rita 
Castro Untalan, $105.79; Vicente Castro Untalan, $106.96; Dolores Castro Un-
talan, $106.96; Roque Castro Untalan, $106.96; Felix Castro Untalan, $106.97; 
Ana Castro Untalan, $106.97; Juan Castro Untalan, $106.97. 

5. Catalina Lujan Duenas, Mongmong, Guam. On July 12, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Eduardo Camacho 
Duenas, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,723.35. To Catalina Lujan 
Duenas for herself, $3,523.35; to the use and benefit of Cecilia E. Duenas, $41.72; 
Martha E. Duenas. $41.72; Barbara R. Duenas, $41.72; Luis L. Duenas, $41.72; 
Eduardo N. Duenas, $33.12. 

6. Rosario Leon Guerrero Santos, Inarajan, Guam. April 21, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus San Nicolas 
Quintanilla, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activities. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,509.72. To Rosario Leon 
Guerrero Santos for herself, $1,033.33; to the use and benefit of Jesus Leon Guer-
rero Quintanilla, $909.61; Ana Leon Guerrero Quintanilla, $841.60; Jose Leon 
Guerrero Quintanilla, $725.18. 

7. Ignacia Mafnas Indalecio, Barrigada, Guam. On April 12, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Indalecio 
Indalecio, met his death when he was run over by a Japanese truck, Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of the six minor children of, the deceased. 

H. Does., 80-1, vol. 19-54 

www.chamorroroots.com



4 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowe'd, $3,714.11. To Ignacia Mafnas 
Indalecio for herself, $2,985.11; to the use and benefit of Francisca Mafnas 
Indalecio, $121.50; Julia Mafnas Indalecio, $121.50; Jose Mafnas Indalecio, 
$121.50; Mariano Mafnas Indalecio, $121.50; Juan Mafnas Indalecio, $121.50; 
Julita Mafnas Indalecio, $121.50. 

8. Antonia Concepcion Quitugua, Piti, Guam. On June 19, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jesus Concepcion 
Quitugua, met his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant is also 
the legal guardian of the five minor dependent brothers and sisters of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,597.59. To Antonia Concepcion 
Quitugua for herself, $1,099.90; to the use and benefit of Elidia Concepcion 
Quitugua, $153.10; Joaquin Concepcion Quitugua, $223.67; Maria Concepcion 
Quitugua, $305.26; Antonia Concepcion Quitugua, $407.81; Concepcion Concep-
cion Quitugua, $407.85. 

9. Theodora Sanchez Brown, Sinajana, Guam. On July 11, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Frank Brown, 
met his death when he was hit by shell fragments during a United States bombard-
ment. Claimant is also the legal guardian of Helen Sanchez Brown, minor 
daughter of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,452.47. To Theodora Sanchez 
Brown for herself, $3,111.20; to the use and benefit of Helen Sanchez Brown, 
$341.27. 

10. Carlina Gogue Sablan, Ordot Village, Guam. On January 1, 1943, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Pedro Gogue Sablan, 
met his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant is also the legal 
guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount alllowed, $3,545.51. To Carlina Gogue 
Sablan for herself, $927.50; to the use and benefit of Jose B. Sablan, $1,210.38; 
Francisco B. Sablan, $1,407.63. 

11. Luisa Cepeda Pangelinan, Barrigada, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Antonia Pangelinan 
Pangelinan, met her death when she was bayoneted by the Japanese. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,292.48. To Luisa Cepeda 
Pangelinan for herself, $1,343.99; to the use and benefit of David Edward Pan-
gelinan, $1,948.49. 

12. Rita Salas Cruz, Barrigada, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Gregorio Agualo 
Cruz, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of Maria Salas Cruz, the minor daughter of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed ,$3,285.46. To Rita Sales Cruz for 
herself, $818.59; to the use and benefit of Maria Salas Cruz, $2,466.87. 

13. Clotilde Munoz Sales, Tamuning, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco Javier 
Sales, met his death when a Japanese mine exploded. Claimant is also the legal 
guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,558.89. To Clotilde Munoz Sales 
for herself, $2,289; to the use and benefit of Frederick Joaquin Munoz Salas, 
$446.50; Carmelita Maria Munoz Sales, $427.41; Francisco Jose Munoz Sales, 
$395.98. 

14. Antonia P. Mantanona and Jesus S. Salas, Talofofo, Guam. On August 
19, 1944, on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claimants' respective 
son and son-in-law, Juan Pablo Mantanona, met his death when he was shot by 
a Japanese sniper. Jesus S. Salas is the legal guardian of the five minor children 
of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,522.40. To Antonia P. Man-
tanona for herself, $100; to Jesus S. Salas, $3,422.40; to the use and benefit of 
Margarita Sales Mantanona, $521.82; Antonia Salas Mantanona, $622.32; Jose 
Salas Mantanona, $680.11; Teresita Sales Mantanona, $755.61; Juan Salas 
Mantanona, $842.54. 

15. Joaquina Aguon Reyes, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Cruz Cruz, met his 
death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claimant as 
also the legal guardian of the seven minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,375.30. To Joaquina Aguon 
Reyes for herself, $748.38; to the use and benefit of Santiago A. Cruz, $604.24; 
Jesus A. Cruz, $478.94; Miguel A. Cruz, $443.58; Jose A. Cruz, $360.09; Teresita 
A. Cruz, $302.81; Leon A. Cruz, $249.74; Juan A. Cruz, $187.52. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

5 

16. Jose Lujan Fernandez, Dededo, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased wife and son, Maria 
Taijeron Fernandez and Joseph Taijeron Fernandez, were hit by shrapnel during 
the United States bombardment. Maria died on September 2, 1944, and Joseph 
died on August 3, 1944. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the three minor 
children of Maria Taijeron Fernandez. 

Amount claimed, $8,000; amount allowed, $3,892.38. To Jose Lujan Fernan-
dez for himself, $1,977.95; to the use and benefit of Frankie Taijeron Fernandez, 
$671.76; David Taijeron Fernandez, $639.94; Cecelia Taijeron Fernandez, $602.73. 

17. Andresina D. Roberto and Maria Dumanal Bias, Agana, Guam. On 
February 23, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, Pedro G. Dumanal, 
met his death when he was stabbed by the Japanese. On April 25, 1944, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, Rosalia Q. Dumanal, his wife, met her 
death when she was beheaded by the Japanese. There are four minor children 
surviving and the claimants are their duly appointed guardians. 

Amount claimed, $8,000; amount allowed, $5,686.56. To Andresina D. Roberto 
for herself, $228.39; to the use and benefit of Tomas Q. Dumanal, $688.61; 
Enrique Q. Dumanal, $1,011 69; to Maria Dumanal Blas to the use and benefit 
of Gregorio Q. Dumanal, $1,315.57; Enriqueta Q. Dumanal, $2,442.30. 

18. Maria T. Topasna, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan I. Topasna, met his 
death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, $3,638.10. To Maria T. Topasna 
for herself, $2,490; to the use and benefit of Julia T. Topasna, $163.35; Albert T. 
Topasna, $185.72; Matilde T. Topasna, $235.77; Ramon T. Topasna, $275.41; 
Jose T. Topasna, $287.85. 

19. Dolores I. Won-Pat, Santa Rita, Guam. On January 6, 1942, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco B. Won-
Pat, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. Claimant is also 
the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,830.24. To Dolores I. Won-Pat 
for herself, $2,900.24; to the use and benefit of Richard R. Won-Pat, $465; Anna 
May Won-Pat, $465. 

20. Maria Taitingfong Torres, Mongmong, Guam. On September 30, 1944, 
on Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, 
Jesus Taitague Torres, met his death as a result of a bCating inflicted by the 
Japanese. Claimant is also the natural guardian of seven minor children of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,684.55. To Maria Taitingfong 
Torres for herself, $3,442.68; to the use and benefit of Trinidad T. Torres, $34.55; 
Joy T. Torres, $34.55; Julia T. Torres, $34.55; Lourdes T. Torres, $34.55; Vicente 
T. Torres, $34.55; Juan T. Torres, $34.55; Serian T. Torres, $34.57. 

21. Enrique Mantanane Cruz, Barrigada, Guam. On June 8, 1942, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Maria San Nicolas 
Cruz, met her death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian or the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,832.34. To Enrique Matanane 
Cruz for himself, $2,127.75; to the use and benefit of Isabel S. N. Cruz, $380.46; 
Jesus S. N. Cruz, $380.46; Ana S. N. Cruz, $380.46; Josefina S. N. Cruz, $327.71; 
Juan S. N. Cruz, $235.50. 

22. Joaquin Perez Taijeron, Sinajana, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Maria Lujan 
Taijeron, met her death when she was shot by a Japanese soldier. Claimant is 
also the natural guardian of Pedro Lujan Taijeron, the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $496.40. To Joaquin Perez Taijeron 
for himself, $278; to the use and benefit of Pedro Lujan Taijeron, $218.40. 

23. Isabel Quitugua Certeza, Dededo, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Atanacia Q. 
Certeza, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. Claimant is also 
the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,565.33 To Isabel Quitugua 
Certeza for herself, $2,564; to the use and benefit of Agrafina Q. Certeza, $494.40; 
Delfina Q. Certeza, $506.93. 

24. Rosario Leon Guerrero Balajadia, Sinajana, Guam. On May 4, 1945 on 
Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose 
Guerrero Balajadia, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a remnant 
Japanese hand grenade and was given defective anesthesia at the United States 

www.chamorroroots.com



6 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

military government hospital. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the four 
minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,605.24. To Rosario Leon 
Guerrero Balajadia for herself, $2,564.87; to the use and benefit of Agapito 
De La Rosa Balajadia, $133.22; Francisco De La Rosa Balajadia, $185.75; 
Rosa L. G. Balajadia, $343.55; Jesus L. G. Balajadia, $377.85. 

25. Maria Jesus Cruz, Agat, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Maria Jesus Cruz, 
met her death when she was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the minor brother and sister of the deceased. 

Amount cl-; ned, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,121.44. To Maria Jesus Cruz 
to the use and benefit of Jesus Jesus Cruz, $530.57; Carmen Jesus Cruz, $590.87. 

26. Matilde L. San Nicolas, Asan, Guam. On June 11, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Gregorio Aflague San 
Nicolas, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of the six minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,722.99. To Matilde L. San 
Nicolas for herself, $3,093.99; to the use and benefit of Maria L. San Nicolas, 
$104.83; Segina L. San Nicolas, $104.83; Gregorio L. San Nicolas, $104.83; 
Cleofe L. San Nicolas, $104.83; Oliva L. San Nicolas, $104.84; Vicente L. San 
Nicolas, $104.84. 

27. Antonia Chiguina Martinez, Inarajan, Guam. On August 15, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased father, Jesus 
Doroteo Chiguina, met his death when he was bayoneted by the Japanese. Claim-
ant is the legal guardian of the five minor grandchildren of the deceased who were 
wholly dependent on him for their support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,234.43. To Antonia Chiguina 
Martinez to the use and benefit of Josefina L. G. Chiguina, $659.18; David L. G. 
Chiguina, $613.74; Eliza L. G. Chiguina, $416.40; Alfred L. G. Chiguina, $340.67; 
Julia L. G. Chiguina, $204.44. 

28. Margarita Taijeron Babauta, Agat, Guam. On July 26, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan N. 
Babauta, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,667.83. To Margarita Taijeron 
Babauta for herself, $2,395.33; to the use and benefit of Angelina T. Babauta, 
$205.10; Carmen T. Babauta, $443.01; Rosa T. Babauta, $624.39. 

29. Tomas Rios Mesa, Sinajana, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Maria Lukbon Mesa, met 
her death when she was bayoneted by the Japanese. Claimant is the legal guard-
ian of the seven minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,466.60. To Tomas Rios Mesa 
to the use and benefit of Paciencia L. Mesa, $166.90; Dolores L. Mesa, $345.45; 
Lauriana L. Mesa, $411.58; Tomas L. Mesa, $479.08; Remedios L. Mesa, $564.60; 
Lourdes L. Mesa, $693.59; Jose L. Mesa, $805.40. 

30. Loreta Cruz Ignacio, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased father, Manuel P. Ignacio, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is the legal 
guardian of Ana Cruz Ignacio, an incompetent, the widow of the deceased and 
of the minor son and daughter of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,057.87. To Loreta Cruz Ignacio 
to the use and benefit of Ana Cruz Ignacio, $2,756.54; Jesus Cruz Ignacio, $251.20; 
Rita Cruz Ignacio, $50.13. 

31. Gertrudes Cruz San Agustin, Dededo, Guam. On December 17, 1941, 
on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Ignacio 
Crisostomo San Agustin, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japa-
nese shell. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the four minor children of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,898.33. To Gertrudes Cruz San 
Agustin for herself, $2,402.08; to the use and benefit of David C. San Agustin, 
$374.06; Maria C. San Agustin, $374.06; Vicente C. San Agustin, $374.07; Alfred 
C. San Agustin, $374.06. 

32. Juan Santos Barcinas, Merizo, Guam. On May 23, 1943, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Pedro T. Barcinas, met his 
death as a result of Japanese noncombat activities. Claimant is the legal guardian 
of the minor brothers and sister of the deceased, who were wholly dependent on 
the deceased for their support. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

7 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,745.75. To Juan Santo Barcinas 

to the use and benefit of Leonila T. Barcinas, $648.70; Jesus T. Barcinas, $548.73; 
Vicente T. Barcinas, $548.32. 

33. Angelina Rosario Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On May 18, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Ignacio Mendiola 
Cruz, met his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
natural guardian of the six minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,716.66. To Angelina Rosario 
Cruz for herself, $3,189.66; to the use and benefit of Catalina R. Cruz, $89.20; 
Teresita R. Cruz, $89.20; Pedro R Cruz, $89.20; Dolores R. Cruz, $89.20; Brigida 
R. Cruz, $89.20; Nicolasa R. Cruz, $81. 

34. Jose Chargualaf Garrido, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam dur-
ing the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Ignacio Chargualaf 
Garrido, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the two minor brothers and half brother and 
half sister of the deceased who were wholly dependent on the deceased for their 
support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,682.71. To Jose Chargualaf 
Garrido to the use and benefit of Nicolas C. Garrido, $259.47; Juan C. Garrido, 
$269.14; Dolores C. Tyquiengco, $572.03; Francisco C. Tyquiengco, $582.07. 

35. Felix Calvo Torres, Agana, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Hannah Chance Torres, met her 
death when she was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant is also the legal guardian 
of the three minor children of the deceased. Amount claimed, $4,000; amount 
allowed, $3,604.13. To Felige Calvo Torres, for himself, $1,965.33; to the use and 
benefit of Yvonne M. Torres, $473.70; Hannah E. Torres, $508.41; Geraldine J. 
Torres, $656.69. 

36. Maria Santos Merfalen, Yona, Guam. On July 8, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japense occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Antonio Mafnas Merfalen, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the legal 
guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,490.38. To Maria Santos Mer-
falen, for herself, $1,979.70; to the use and benefit of Bernadita Santos Merfalen, 
$728.09; Joaquin Santos Merfalen, $782.59. 

37. Angelina Santos Salas, Sinajana, Guam. On August 1, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Bena-
yenta Atoigue, met his death when he was accidentally shot by a United States 
Marine. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the three minor children of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,647.61. To Angelina Santos 
Salas for herself $654.80; to the use and benefit of Joaquin Santos Atoique, $749.67; 
Teresita Santos Atoique, $960.34; Catalina Santos Atoique, $1,282.80. 

38. Engracia Flores Ungacta, Agana, Guam. On July 17, 1944, on Guam dur-
ing the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Felix Ungacta Ungacta, 
met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,595.37. To Engracia Flores 
Ungacta for himself, $2,304; to the use and benefit of Beatrice Flores Ungacta, 
$215.15; Felix Flores Ungacta, $236.33; Fred Flores Ungacta, $257.53; Peter 
Flores Ungacta, $281.47; Norberto Flores Ungacta, $300.89. 

39. Emilia L. Mesa, Barrigada, Guam. On March 27, 1942, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco Aguon Mesa, 
met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,891.67. To Emilia L. Mesa for 
herself $2,781.67; to the use and benefit of Juan L. Mesa, $280.58; Jose L. Mesa, 
$280.58; Antonio L. Mesa, $280.58; Francisca L. Mesa, $268.26. 

40. Ana Taijeron Baza and Pedro Taijeron Baza, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 
1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased sister, 
Rosa Taijeron Baza, met her death when she was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese 
hand grenade. Claimants were physically incapable of self-support and were 
wholly dependent on their deceased brother for their support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,666.30. To Ana Taijeron Baza, 
$828.45. To Pedro Taijeron Baza, $837.85. 

41. Catalina B. Dumanal, Santa Rita, Guam. On April 25 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose G. Dumanal, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
natural guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

www.chamorroroots.com



8 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $3,715.94. To Catalina B. Dumanal 
for herself, $3,175.94; to the use and benefit of Maria B. Dumanal, $108. Jesus B 
Dumanal, $108; Guadalupe B. Dumanal, $108; Juan B. Dumanal, $108; Rosita 
B. Dumanal, $108. 

42. Pilar Quidachay Aguon, Sinajana, Guam. On August 27, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Jesus A. 
Quidachay, met his death as a result of a beating inflicted by the Japanese. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the minor brothers of the deceased who were 
wholly dependent on him for their support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,596.76. To Pilar Quidachay 
Aguon to the use and benefit of Tomas A. Guidachay, $703.43; Jose A. Quidachay, 
$893.33. 

43. Rita San Nicolas Taijeron, Asan, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Jesus 
Taijeron, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,644.33. To Rita San Nicolas 
Taijeron, for herself, $2,726; to the use and benefit of Rosita San Nicolas Taijeron 
$256.09; Juan San Nicolas Taijeron, $241.55; Francisco San Nicolas Taijeron 
$226.72; Vicente San Nicolas Taijeron, $193.97. 

44. Maria Concepcion San Nicolas, Barrigads, Guam. On December 10, 1941, 
on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Eugenio 
Taijeron San Nicolas, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,851.07. To Maria Concepcion 
San Nicolas for herself, $2,819.61; to the use and benefit of Atanacio Concepcion 
San Nicolas, $515.73 ;  Fidel Concepcion San Nicolas, $515.73. 

45. Maria A. San Nicolas, Ana S. N. Gogue, Dolores N. San Nicolas, Sinajana, 
j Guam. On June 25, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint 

claimants' respective son and brother, Jesus Atoigue San Nicolas, met his death 
when he was hit by bullets from a United States strafing plane. Ana S. N. Gogue 
is the legal guardian of two minor children of the deceased. Dolores N. San 
Nicolas is the legal guardian of one minor son and one minor stepson of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $3,603.45. To Maria A. San Nicolas, 
for herself, $397.50; to Ana S. N. Gogue, $1,888.19; to the use and benefit of 
Maria N. San Nicolas, $1,203.87; to the use and benefit of Francisco N. San 
Nicolas, $684.32; to Dolores N. San Nicolas, $1,317.76; to the use and benefit of 
Jose N. Delgado, $483.02; to the use and benefit of Adriano N. San Nicolas, 
$834.74. 

46. Maria Tenorio Santos, Talofofo, Guam. On February 13, 1945, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco 
Baza Duenas, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese sniper. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,191.34. To Maria Tenorio 
Santos for herself, $792.39; to the use and benefit of Isabel Tenorio Duenas, 
$734.10; Eduardo Tenorio Duenas, $823.48; Frances Tenorio Duenas, $841.37. 

47. Maria Ogo Borja, Santa Rita, Guam. On November 1, 1943, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Mendiola 
Borja, met his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of Francisco Ogo Borja, the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,712.20. To Maria Ogo Borja 
for herself, $3,292.20; to the use and benefit of Francisco Ogo Borja, $420. 

48. Juana Charfauros Cruz, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Pedro Ofrecido 
Cruz, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,693.95. To Juana Charfauros 
Cruz, for herself, $3,038.48; to the use and benefit of Silvana C. Cruz, $215.16; 
Victor C. Cruz, $219.11; Hovita C. Cruz $221.20. 

49. Candelaria S. Taijeron, Merizo, 'Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Antonio S. Taijeron, 
met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand greande. Claim-
ant is the duly appointed administratrix of the estate of Felisita S. N. Taijeron, 
the widow of the deceased, who died on October 20, 1946. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 	 9 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,315. To Candelaria S. Taijeron 
for herself, $277.93; to the use and benefit of Felipe S. N. Taijeron, $1,131.42; 
to the use and benefit of Dorotea S. N. Taijeron, $1,260.85; to the estate of 
Felisita S. N. Taijeron, $644.80. 

O. Francisca Reyes Acfalle, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband and son, Fausto C. 
Acfalle and Vicente Reyes Acfalle, respectively, met their death when they were 
hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claimant is also the legal guard-
ian of the four minor children of her deceased husband. 

Amount claimed, $8,000; amount allowed, $3,756.51. To Francisca Reyes 
Acfalle for herself, $2,628.13; to the use and benefit of Juan Reyes Acfalle, $376.18; 
Joaquin Reyes Acfalle, $298.08; Matilde Reyes Acfalle, $252.92; Carmelo Reyes 
Acfalle, $201.20. 

51. Esperanza Chargualaf Cruz, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco 
Cruz Cruz, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of the six minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,648.52. To Esperanza Chargua-
laf Cruz for herself, $2,711; to the use and benefit of Maria Chargualaf Cruz, 
$151.83; Enrique Chargualaf Cruz, $180.62; Ramon Chargualaf Cruz, $168.17; 
Francisco Chargualaf Cruz, $162.72; Annie Chargualaf Cruz, $140; Helen 
Chargualaf Cruz, $134.18. 

52. Remedios Atoigue Quidachay, Sinajana, Guam. On July 27, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, 
Vicente Atoigue Quidachay, met his death when he was machine gunned by a 
United States plane. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the five minor children 
of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,709.83. To Remedios Atoigue 
Quidachay for herself, $3,107.34: to the use and benefit of Maria A. Quidachay, 
$82.39; Jose A. Quidachay, $130.02; Jesus A. Quidachay, $130.02; Demetro A. 
Quidachay, $130.03; Vicente A. Quidachay, $130.03. 

53. Rosa Quichocho Terlaje, Piti, Guam. On June 29, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Miguel Aflleje Terlaje, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $3,665.92. To Rosa Quichocho 
Terlaje for herself, $2,641.25; to the use and benefit of Rosita Q. Terlaje, $358.90; 
Maria Q. Terlaje, $354.07; Grabiel Q. Terlaje $311.70. 

54. Jose Baza Cepeda, Yona, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reocccupation, claimant's deceased brother-in-law, Bernabe Rogopes 
Aguon, met his death when he was hit by machine gun fire from a United States 
plane. Claimant is the legal guardian of Ana Baza Cepeda, incompetent, the 
widow, and Roque Cepeda Aguon, minor child of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,579.89. To Jose Baza Cepeda 
to the use and benefit of Ana Baza Cepeda, $2,654; Roque Cepeda Aguon, $925.89. 

55. Maria L. G. Cruz, Barrigada, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Camacho 
Cruz, met his death when he was bayoneted by Japanese soldiers. Claimant is 
also the natural guardian of the nine minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,961.50. To Maria L. G. Cruz 
for herself, $3,016.55; to the use and benefit of Joaquin L. G. Cruz, $27.05; 
Juan L. G. Cruz, $86.05; Jose L. G. Cruz, $86.05; Concepcion L. G. Cruz, $124.30; 
Ambrosia L. G. Cruz, $124.30• Tomas L. G. Cruz, $124.30; Vicente L. G. Cruz, 
$124.30; Dolores L. G. Cruz, $124.30; Oliva L. G. Cruz, $124.30. 

56. Adele, C. Navarro, Sinajana, Guam. On August 2, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Vicente Mendiola 
Mendiola, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel during the United States 
bombardment. Claimant is the legal guardian of the four minor children of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,429.31. To Adela C. Navarro 
for herself, $727.25; to the use and benefit of Vicente Cruz Mendiola, $787.91; 
Maria Cruz Mendiola, $736.35; Jose Cruz Mendiola, $617.86; Juan Cruz Men-
diola, $559.94. 

57. Maria Yamanaka Quenga, Piti, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased sister, Rosa Barcinas 
Yamanaka, met her death when she was shot by a Japanese soldier. Claimant 
is the legal guardian of two minor children who were dependent on the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $642.81. To Maria Yamanaka 

www.chamorroroots.com



10 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Quenga to the use and benefit of Lourdes B. Yamanaka, $342.65; Dorothea B. 
Yamanaka, $300.16. 

58. Beatrice P. Cruz, Anigua, Guam. On June 21, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose L. G. Cruz, met his 
death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the legal guardian 
of six of the minor children of the deceased. The Bank of Guam is legal guardian 
for the two minor children of the deceased by a former marriage. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,701.24. To Beatrice P. Cruz 
for herself, $3,437.24; to the use and benefit of David P. Cruz, $33; Pauline P. 
Benito, $33; Johnnie P. Benito, $33; Martha P. Benito, $33; Ricardo P. Benito, 
$33; Joseph P. Benito, $33. To the Bank of Guam to the use and benefit of 
Johnny Rosario Cruz, $33; Cecelia Rosario Cruz $33. 

59. Jose San Nicolas Chargualaf, Sinajana, 
Cruz, 
	On October 28, 1944, on 

Guam, during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Lorenza 
N. Chargualaf, met her death as a result of United States combat action. Claim-
ant is the legal guardian of Juan N. Chargualaf, the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $863.12. To Jose San Nicolas 
Chargualaf for himself, $127.49; to the use and benefit of Juan N. Chargualaf, 
$735.63. 

60. Natividad Diaz Unpingco, Asan, Guam. On August 8, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased father, Doroteo D. 
Diaz, met his death when he was bayoneted by Japanese soldiers. Claimant is 
the legal guardian of the six minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,549.90. To Natividad Diaz 
Umpingco to the use and benefit of Alejandro T. Diaz, $164.72; Grabiel T. Diaz, 
$184.40; Atanacio T. Diaz, $348.34; Margarita T. Diaz, $812.45; Doroteo T. 
Diaz, $920.27; Rosita T. Diaz, $1,119.72. 

61. Maria Garrido Tenorio, Teresa Tenorio Guevara, and Remedios Tenorio 
Cruz, Agana, Guam. On July 29, 1944, on Guam during the United States 
reoccupation, joint claimants' respective husband and brother

' 
 Jesus Namauleg 

Tenorio, disappeared from a Japanese concentration camp and has not been seen 
or heard from since that time. His death /was presumed to have occurred on 
July 30, 1945. Maria Garrido Tenorio, is the widow of the deceased. Teresa 
Tenorio Guevara is the legal guardian of Lucia Garrido Tenorio, minor child 
of the deceased. Remedios Tenorio Cruz is the legal guardian of the remaining 
three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $3,576.47. To Maria Garrido Tenorio 
for herself, $2,895; to Teresa Tenorio Guevara to the use and benefit of Lucia 
Garrido Tenorio, $104.43. To Remedios Tenorio Cruz to the use and benefit 
of Juan Garrido Tenorio, $86.89; Lourdes Garrido Tenorio, $224.39; Ramon 
Garrido Tenorio, $265.76. 

62. Ana Taimanglo Salas, Piti, Guam. On June 23, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus Chargualaf Salas, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,676.45. To Ana Taimanglo 
Salas for herself, $2,745.47; to the use and benefit of Roque T. Sales, $308.12; 
Cecilia T. Salas, $312.79; Julia T. Sales, $310.07. 

63. Isabel Duenas De Leon Guerrero, Sinajana, Guam. On July 12, 1944, 
on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased half brother, 
Jesus Baza Duenas, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. 
Claimant is also the administratrix of the estate of Luis Paulino Duenas, the 
deceased father of the deceased and who was wholly dependent on the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,327.38. To Isabel Duenas De 
Leon Guerrero for herself, $1,710.70; as administratrix of the estate of Luis 
Pauline -Duenas, $1,616.68. 

64. Maria Cruz Blas, Asan Village, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation ,claimant's deceased husband, Juan L. Blas, met 
his death when he was shot by Japanese soldiers. Claimant is also the legal 
guardian of Lorenzo Cruz Blas, the minor child of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,772.25. To Maria Cruz Blas for 
herself, $3,299.75; to the use and benefit of Lorenzo Cruz Blas, $472. 50. 

65. Ana Cruz Fejeran and Justo Fejeran, Piti, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Enrique Cruz Fejeran, and daughter, Dolores Cruz Fejeran, met their deaths 
when they were shot and bayoneted by Japanese soldiers. Justo Fejeran is also 
the legal guardian of Trinidad Cruz Fejeran, minor son of Dolores Cruz Fejeran, 
deceased. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

11 

Amount claimed $8,000; amount allowed $4,168.88. To Ana Cruz Fejeran 
and Justo Fejeran for themselves, $2,071.97; to Justo Fejeran to the use and bene-
fit of Trinidad Cruz Fejeran, $2,096.91. 

66. Rita Tenorio Mantanona, Sinajana, Guam. On Qpril 4, 1945, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Paulino 
Mantanona, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,604.37. To Rita Tenorio Manta-
nona for herself. $2,427.20; to the use and benefit of Juan T. Mantanona, $91.12; 
Davit T. Mantanona, $202.60; Roque T. Mantanona, $308.17; Prudencio T. 
Mantanona, $575.28. 

67. Rosa Blas Acfalle, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus Cruz Acfalle, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,692.70. To Rosa Bias Acfalle, 
for herself, $3,429.49; to the use and benefit of Delfina Blas Acafalle, $24.26; 
Concepcion Blas Acfalle, $59.47; Josefa Blas Acfalle, $89.74; Matilde Bias Acfalle, 
$89.74. 

68. Juan Gogo Toves, Yona Village, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Pedro Meno 
Toves, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is also 
the administrator of the estate of Ana Meno Toves, the deceased mother of Pedro 
Meno Toves. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,201.66. To Juan Gogo Toves, 
for himself, $789.76; as administrator of the estate of Ana Meno Toves, $411.90. 

69. Josefa A. Perez, Sinajana, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Maria Perez Howard, 
met her death as a result of a beating administered by the Japanese. Claimant 
is the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,279.82. To Josefa A. Perez to 
the use and benefit of Chris Allen Howard, $1,582.89; Helen Evelyn Howard, 
$1,696.93. 

70. Dolores Tedpahago Tajalle, Merizo, Guam. On August 6, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Char-
gualaf Tajalle, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Janpaese hand 
grenade. Claimant is also the legal guardian of Jose Tedpahago Tajalle, the 
minor child of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,852.38. To Dolores Tedpahago 
Tajalle for herself, $2,559.20; to the use and benefit of Jose Tedpahago Tajalle, 
$293.18. 

71. Rita Manalisay Reyes, Merizo, Guam. On April 17, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Mendiola 
Reyes, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,406.54. To Rita Manalisay 
Reyes for herself, $2,051.50; to the use and benefit of Rosa Manalisay Reyes, 
$688.24; Maria Manalisay Reyes, $666.80. 

72. Isabel San Nicolas Leon Guerrero, Inarajan, Guam. On May 13, 1944, 
on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus 
Chargualaf Meno, met his death when he was hit by bullets from a United States 
strafing plane. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the two minor children of 
the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,138.19. To Isabel San Nicolas 
Leon Guerrero for herself, $558.40; to the use and benefit of Ella San Nicolas 
Meno, $1,347.99; Isidora San Nicolas Meno, $1,231.80. 

73. Antonia Naputi Mendiola, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Dometro Quinene 
Meno, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of Jesus Naputi Meno, the minor child of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,678.70. To Antonia Naputi 
Mendiola for herself, $762.86; to the use and benefit of Jesus Meno, $1,915.84. 

74. Jose L. G. Untalan, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 30, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, Juan B. Charfauros disappeared from a Japanese 

www.chamorroroots.com



12 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

concentration camp and has not been seen or heard from since that time. His 
death is presumed to have occured on July 31, 1945. Claimant is the next friend 
of Vicente B. Charfauros, the minor son of the diseased. The Bank of Guam is 
the legal guardian of the estate of Vicente B. Charfauros. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $654.38. To the Bank of Guam 
to the use and benefit of the estate of Vicente B. Charfauros, $654.38. 

75. Angelina Babauta Salas and Martina Chargualaf Salas, Piti, Guam. On 
July 23, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
respective husband and grandson, Jose Santos Salas, met his death when he was 
hit by shrapnel from a shell during the United States bombardment. Angelina 
Babauta Salas is the widow of the deceased. Martina Chargualaf Salas is the 
grandmother of the deceased and the legal guardian for his five minor brothers 
and sisters who were wholly dependent on him. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, $3,691.28. To Angelina Babauta 
Salas for herself, $2,368.41 ;  • to Martina Chargaulaf Salas for herself, $288.12; 
to the use and benefit of Joaquin Santos Salas, $18.55; August Santos Salas, 
$228.23; Maria Santos Salas, $172.53; John Santos Salas, $310.49; Juan Santos 
Salas, $304.95. 

76. Jose Eclavea Reyes, Agana Springs, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased sons, Lorenza Miner Eclavea, 
Lecerio Miner Eclavea,cand Alfred Miner Eclavea, met their death when they 
were hit by shrapnel during the United States bombardment. Claimant is also 
the legal guardian of the five minor brothers and sisters of the deceased. 

Amount claimed $12,000; amount allowed $3,600.33. To Jose Eclavea Reyes 
for himself, $1,472.53; to the use and benefit of Concepcion E. Borja, $94.56; 
Edward Miner Eclavea, $507.93; Teresita Miner Eclavea, $508.38; Henry Miner 
Eclavea, $508.50; Antonio Miner Eclavea, $508.43. 

77. Magdalena Gogo Quidachay, Sinajana, Guam. On November 7, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose 
San Agustin Quidachay, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of Carmen Gogo San Nicolas, the minor step-
child of the deceased. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $3,486.08. To Magdalena Gogo 
Quidachay for herself, $3,246.08; to the use and benefit of Carmen Gogo San 
Nicolas, $240. 

78. Andrea Quidachay Espinosa and Maria C. Quidagua, Merizo, Guam. On 
July 16, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' respective 
husband and son, Vicente C. Quidagua, met his death when he was shot and 
bayoneted by Japanese soldiers. Andrea Quidachay Espinosa is the widow of 
the deceased. Maria C. Quidagua is the mother of the deceased and was wholly 
dependent upon the deceased for support. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $2,291.13. To Andrea Quidachay 
Espinosa for herself, $544.07; to Maria C. Quidagua for herself, $1,747.06. 

79. Carmen M. Mata and Maria Garrido Manibusan, Barrigada, Guam. On 
July 16, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' respec-
tive son and husband, Vicente M. Mata, met his death when he was shot by 
Japanese soldiers. Carmen M. Mata is the mother of the deceased and wholly 
dependent upon him for support. Maria Garrido Manibusan is the widow of 
the deceased and the legal guardian of Tomas G. Mata, the minor child of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $3,386.24. To Carmen M. Mata for 
herself, $573.67; to Maria Garrido Manibusan for herself, $640.24; to the use and 
benefit of Tomas G. Mata, $2,172.33. 

80. Vicente Q. Santiago, Umatac, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, Jesus Gogo Aguon, met his death when 
he was shot by Japanese soldiers. Claimant is the legal guardian of the three 
minor brothers and sisters of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,354.04. To Vicente Q. Santiago 
for the use and benefit of Concepcion Gogo Aguon, $953.51; Bernardita Gogo 
Aguon, $272.76; Jose Gogo Aguon, $127.77. 

81. Maria C. Guzman, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Concepcion Guzman, 
met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from Japanese hand grenades. Claim-
ant is also the legal guardian of Jose Reyes Cruz, the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $3,624.81. To Maria C. Guzman 
for herself, $2,800.47; to the use and benefit of Jose Reyes Cruz, $824.34. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 	 13 

82. Francisca B. Pangelinan, Maria Quichocho Pangelinan, and Antonio I. 
Balajadia, Yona, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during the United States 
reoccupation, joint claimants respective husband, son, and brother-in-law, Jose 
Quichocho Pangelinan, met his death when he was ;hot by Japanese soldiers. 
Francisca B. Pangelinan is the widow of the deceased. Maria Quichocho Pangeli-
nan is the mother-in-law of the deceased. Antonio I. Balajadia is the brother-in-
law and legal guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,722.46. To Francisca B. Pan-
gelinan for herself, $2,439.49; to Maria Quichocho Pangelinan for herself, $200; 
to Antonio I. Balajadia for the use and benefit of Juan B. Pangelinan, $75.52; 
Veronica B. Pangelinan, $159.05; Cristina B. Pangelinan, $234.20; Rita B. Pan-
gelinan, $269.28; Tomasa B. Pangelinan, $344.92. 

83. Maria Mendiola Cruz, Piti, Guam. On December 10; 1941, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brothers and sister, Jesus M. 
Matsumiya, Josefina M. Matsumiya, Jose M. Matsumiya and Tomas M. Mat-
sumiya, met their death when they were shot by Japanese soldiers. Claimant 
is the legal guardian of the two minor brothers and sisters who were wholly depend-
ent on the four deceased persons. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,101.24. To Maria Mendiola 
Cruz to the use and benefit of Joaquin M. Matsumiya, $775.40; Roque M. Mat-
sumiya, $1,325.84. 

84. Delfina Cruz Cruz, Agat, Guam. On June 21, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband Vicente S. Salas, met his death 
when he was administered a beating by the Japanese. Claimant is also the legal 
guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,461.28. To Delfina Cruz Cruz 
for herself, $550.80; to the use and benefit of Jose Cruz Saha, $783.18; Teresita 
Cruz Salas, $698.88; Rosita Cruz Sales, $630.32; Rosalie Cruz Sales, $460.63; 
Maria Cruz Sales, $337.47. 

85. Maria R. Mesa, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased brother, Antonio Rios Mesa, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant was wholly 
dependent on the deceased for support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,821.09. 
86. Delfina Bontugan Perez and Antonio Bontugan Perez, Sinajana, Guam. 

On December 16, 1945, on Guam during the United States occupation, joint 
claimants' deceased mother, Ana Bontugan Perez, met her death when her 
kitchen stove pipe, which was a Japanese remnant torpedo, exploded. First 
claimant is the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. Second 
claimant is the administrator of the estate of Joaquin Cruz Perez who was par-
tially dependent on his deceased wife for support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,378.53. To Delfina Bontugan 
Perez to the use and benefit of Pilar B. Perez, $1,283.12; Rosa B. Perez, $479.02; 
Joaquin B. Perez, $304.28; to Antonio Bontugan Perez as administrator of the estate 
of Joaquin Cruz Perez. $312.11. 

87. Andrea M. Acfalle, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Miguel Manalisay Acfalle, 
met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claim-
ant was wholly dependent on the deceased for support. Amount claimed, 
$4,000; amount allowed, $2,827.61. 

88. Josepha Perez Pangelinan, Agana, Guam. On July 11, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Francisco Martinez 
Perez, met his death when he was hit by a shell during the United States bom-
bardment. Claimant is the legal guardian of Josephat Martinez Perez, the brother 
of the deceased who was wholly dependent on him for support. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $1,214.96. To Josepha Perez 
Pangelinan to the use and benefit of Josephat Martinez Perez, $1,214.96. 

89. Joaquin Garcia Blas, Sinajana, Guam. On December 15, 1941, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, Pedro Garcia Blas, now deceased, was injured 
when he was beaten by the Japanese, was totally disabled for 2 months and had a 
resulting 5 percent permanent disability to his eyes. Claimant is the adminis-
trator of the estate of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $450. 
In the above claims the total amount claimed is $380,000; total amount allowed 

Is $280,925.95. 

www.chamorroroots.com



14 	 DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

This is the seventh of a series of letters forwarding personal injury 
and death claims of Guamanians to the Congress for its consideration. 

Sincerely yours, 
W. JOHN KENNEY, 

Acting Secretary of the Navy. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, June 17, 1947. 

Hon. JAMES E. WEBB, 
Director, Bureau of the Budget, Washington, D. C. 

DEAR MR. WEBB: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, ap-
proved November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims for 
damage occurring in Guam on account of damage to or loss or destruc-
tion of public property, both real and personal, or on account of 
damage to or loss or destruction of private property, both real and 
personal, of residents of Guam, when such damage, loss, or destruction 
is the result of or incident to hostilities or hostile occupation, or is 
caused by or incident to noncombat activities of the United States 
Army, Navy, or Marine Corps forces or individual members thereof. 
It is further provided thereunder that the Secretary of the Navy shall 
have authority, if he deems any claim in excess of $5,000 or any claims 
for death or personal injury to residents of Guam arising under the 
conditions herein set forth as a basis for property damage claims, to 
be meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress. 

The Secretary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted and deter-
mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable and meri-
torious. These claims arose on Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found 
due the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full 
satisfaction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby certified 
as having been determined to be of the character contemplated by 
the provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration. 

It is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted 
to Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made by 
Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of each claim, 
the amount claimed, and the amount allowed follows: 

1. Ana Aguon Quinitta, Umatac, Guam. On December 15, 1943, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when she was beaten by 
the Japanese and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $220. 
2. Jose G. Gogue, Sinajana, Guam. On May 25, 1942, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese 
and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
3. Jose M. Martinez, Talofofo, Guam. On May 10, 1942, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Jap-
anese, was disabled for 3 months and has a resulting 12-percent permanent 
disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $880. 
4. Jose T. Santos, Sinajana, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was hit by shrapnel from a 
United States shell during the bombardment and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $400. 
G 5. Asuncion Pereda Sablan, Barrigada, uam. On June 20, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when she was beaten by 
the Japanese, was disabled for 6 months and has a resulting 10 percent permanent 
disability. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

15 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,000. 
6. Ana Namauleg Cruz, Tamuning, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when she was hit by bullets 
from a United States strafing plane, was disabled for 3 months and has a resulting 
40-percent permanent disability of the left leg. 

Amount elaimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,591.79. 
7. Felix Castro Castro, Dededo, Guam. On October 3, 1943, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japan-
ese, was disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 40 percent permanent disability. 

Amoutn claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,961.78. 
8. Antonio Salas Cruz, Piti, Guam. On June 3, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese, 
was disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 10 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $750. 
9. Joaquin S. Alcantara, Agat, Guam. On August 17, 1942, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese 
and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $200. 
10. Ignacio Reyes Torres, Tamuning, Guam. On January 12, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the 
Japanese and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $280. 
11. Jose C. Comacho, Barrigada, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by a bullet fired from a United 
States machine gun, was disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 10 percent 
permanent disability of the left arm. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $515.82. 
12. Antonio Salas Cruz, Piti, Guam. On June 4, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese, 
was disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 10 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $716.66. 
13. William L. Charfauros, Sinajana, Guam. On December 8, 1941, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a Japanese 
bomb and was totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $600. 
14. Francisco T. Ojeda, Agana, Guam. On February 15, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the 
Japanese and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $299.99. 
15. Jesus E. Esteban, Dededo, Guam. On June 22, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese 
and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $250. 
16. Maria Santos Delgado, Agana, Guam. On June 13, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when she was hit by shrapnel from 
a Japanese antiaircraft shell and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $320. 
17. Preciosa U. Taitague, Talofofo, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, David Ulloa Taitague, was injured by 
a bullet from a United States strafing plane, was disabled for 3 months and has a 
resulting 2 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $538.05. 
18. Jose Concepcion Garrido, Barrigada, Guam. On June 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Jose M. Garrido, was injured 
when he was beaten by the Japanese, was disabled for 1 month and has a resulting 
90 percent loss of hearing in his right ear. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $535.28. 
19. Manuel Martinez Santos, Mongmong, Guam. On July 10, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Juan Salas Santos, was injured 
when hit by shrapnel and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $280. 
20. Jose Cruz Palacios, Barrigada, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Jap-
anese, was disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 100 percent loss of sight in 
his left eye. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,211.23. 

www.chamorroroots.com



16 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

21. Maria S. N. Kamminga, Piti, Guam. On August 5, 1945, on Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's ward, Nancy Kamminga, was injured 
when nearby Japanese remnant ammunition exploded, and was totally disabled 
for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $240. 
22. Pedro Duenas Camacho, Barrigada, Guam. On August 15, 1942, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten 
by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
23. Manuel Fernandez Camacho, Barrigada, Guam. On September 10, 1944, 

on Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's ward, Vicente Garrido 
Camacho, an incompetent, was injured when he was accidentally shot by a 
United States Marine, was disabled for 4 months and has a resulting 5 percent 
permanent disability to his nose and a 95 percent loss of vision in his left eye. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,505.23. 
24. Francisco T. Quenga, Aguana, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when a land mine exploded, was 
disabled for 4 months and has a resulting 15 percent permanent loss of hearing 
and a 5 percent permanent loss of use of his left hand. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,011.40. 
25. Jose Cruz Santos, Agana, Guam. On June 24, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a United States plane 
and was totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $600. 
26. Maria Pablo Reyes, Talofofo, Guam. On January 15, 1943, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Teresa Pablo Reyes, was injured 
when she was beaten by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $300. 
27. Jose L. Manglona, Asan, Guam. On March 10, 1942, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese 
and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000: amount allowed, $280. 
28. Vicente Benavente Leon Guerrero, Dededo, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Maria Cruz Leon 
Guerrero, was injured when she was hit by shrapnel during the United States 
bombardment, was disabled for 8 months and has a resulting 10 percent perma-
nent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $1,113.36. 
29. Lourdes Q. Santos, Piti, Guam. On August 5, 1945, on Guam during the 

United States occupation, claimant's ward, Florencia Q. Santos, was injured 
when nearby Japanese remnant ammunition exploded, and was totally disabled 
for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $170. 
30. Cecilio Garrido Camacho, Agana, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Juan Guerrero Rosario, was 
injured by shrapnel during the United States bombardment, was disabled for 2 
months and has a resulting 5 percent permanent disability of the left hand. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $545.78. 
31. Gertrudes Benavente Pablo, Sinajana, Guam. On August 6, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when struck 
by shrapnel from an exploding shell during the United States bombardment, was 
totally disabled for 4 months and has a resulting 5 percent permanent disability 
of the left foot. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $519.67. 
32. Manuel Q. Lizama, Yona, Guam. On June 7, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the Japanese, 
was totally disabled for 5 months and has a resulting 20 percent permanent 
partial loss of use of the right leg. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,120.90. 
33. Ignacio Perez San Nicolas, Agana Heights, Guam. On July 17, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanses occupation, claimant was injured when he was shot 
in the right shoulder by a Japanese soldier, was totally disabled for 6 months 
and has a resulting 50 percent permanent loss of use of the right arm. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,258.96. 
34. Pedro Martinez, Agana, Guam. On . July 27, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Vicente Torres Martinez, was injured 
when hit by shrapnel from an exploding United States shell, and was totally 
disabled for 11 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $520. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

17 

35. Pedro Iriarte Cruz, Barrigada, . 	 On December 20, 1942, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by 
the Japanese, was totally disabled for 6 months and has a resulting 10 percent 
permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,000. 
36. Dolores Q. Lizama, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Juan Q. Lizama, was injured by 
shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000• amount allowed, $399.99. 
37. Maria Flores Mendiola, Agana Heights, Guam. On July 4, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Lydia Blas Flores, was 
injured when hit by shrapnel during the United States bombardment and was 
totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $210. 
38. Jesus C. Ignacio, Barrigada, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when he was hit by shrapnel 
during the United States bombardment, was disabled for 4 months and has a 
resulting 20 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,070.90. 
39. Harman G. E. Scharff, Dededo, Guam. On July 17, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was administered a beating 
by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $350. 
40. Engracia Acfalle Mesa, Sinajana, Guam. On July 25, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Josephine Marie Bee, 
was injured when hit by shrapnel in shoulder and leg during the United States 
bombardment and was totzlly disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $740. 
41. Dolores de la Cruz Mesa, Dededo, Guam. On August 6, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when hit by shrapnel 
during the United States bombardment and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $420. 
42. Santiago Arceo Cruz, Yona, Guam. On June 2, 1942, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was administered a beating 
by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $133.33. 
43. Maria Babauta Guerrero, Agat, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam dur-

ing the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Luis Babauta Charfauros, 
was injured when he was shot and bayoneted by Japanese soldiers and was 
totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $590. 
44. Cecilio Salas Sablan, Agat, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Alfonsina Quitano Sablan, was in-
jured when she was bayoneted in the back by Japanese soldiers and was totally 
disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $40; amount allowed, $170. 
G 45. Solomon Blas Garrido, Sinajana, Guam. On June 13, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Enrique Salas Garrido, was 
injured when hit by shrapnel from bombs dropped by a United States plane and 
was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $290. 
46. Ignacio T. Castro, Asan, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was administered a beating 
by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed $4,000• amount allowed $300. 
47. Manuel Camacho Camacho, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Francisco G. Camacho, 
was injured when he was bayoneted in the back by Japanese soldiers and was 
totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $420. 
48. Vicente Bae Cruz, Talofofo, Guam. On June 16, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when hit by shrapnel from a bomb 
dropped by a United States plane and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $300. 
49. Jesus M. Ada, Barrigada, Guam. On June 15, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when hit by shrapnel during the United 
States bombardment, was totally disabled for 3 months, and has a resulting 10 
percent permanent loss of use of the right eye. 

www.chamorroroots.com



18 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $850. 
50. Ana Crisostomo Afileje, Asan, Guam. On June 23, 1943, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when she was administered a 
beating by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $800. 
51. Carlos B. Leon Guerrero, Sinajana, Guam. On July 28, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Francisco C. Leon 
Guerrero, was injured when he was accidentally shot by a United States marine 
and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $420. 
52. Engracia Acfalle Mesa, Sinajana, Guam. On July 25, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Dorothy Ruth Bee, was 
injured when she was hit by shrapnel during the United States bombardment and 
was totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $740. 
53. Luis Cruz Camacho, Tamuning, Guam. On September 1, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was administered 
a beating by the Japanese, was totally disabled for 3 months and has a resulting 
15 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,050. 
54. Juan T. Evangelista, Yigo, Guam. On December 14, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant was injured when he was shot by a 
Japanese sniper and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $400. 
55. Jose Aguigui Cruz, Dededo, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Juan Taijeron Cruz, was injured 
when hit in the legs and head by shrapnel during the United States bombardment, 
was totally disabled for 4 months and has a resulting 100 percent permanent loss 
of sight of the left eye. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,771.83. 
56. Jose Cruz San Nicolas, Asan, Guam. On January 15, 1943, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by the 
Japanese and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, $300. 
57. Francisco Cruz Borja, Barrigada, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by 
the Japanese and was totally disabled for 4 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $300. 
58. Jose Santos Torres, Sinajana, Guam. On June 12, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was hit by shrapnel from 
a United States bomb, was totally disabled for 17 months and has a resulting 70 
percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,874.94. 
59. Vicente Benavente Leon Guerrero, Dededo, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Joaquina Cruz' Leon 
Guerrero, was injured when she was hit by shrapnel from a United States bomb 
and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $180. 
60. Juan Reyes Garrido, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Jose Taijeron Garrido, 
was injured when he was shot by a Japanese soldier, was totally disabled for 6 
months and has a resulting 5 percent permanent disability of the right arm. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $607.36. 
61. Jesus Chargualaf Blas, Mongmong, Guam On July 28, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten 
by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 5 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $600. 
62. Francisco N. Ignacio, Mongmong, Guam. On April 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was beaten by 
the Japanese and was totally disabled for 3 months. Amount claimed, $4,000; 
amount allowed, $350. 

63. Antonio Q. Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On June 18, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
activity, was totally disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 2 percent permanent 
disability in his neck movement. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $480. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

19 

64. Lourdes Peredo Camacho, Yona, Guam. On October 5, 1942, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when she was beaten by 
the Japanese and was totally disabled for 4 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500.. . 

65. Susana Pinaula Taitague, Agat, Guam On July 21, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's ward, Rosa Pinaula Taitague, 
was injured when she was shot by Japanese soldiers, was totally disabled for 
8 months and has a resulting 10 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,033.30. 
66. Albert Percy Manley, Agana Heights, Guam. On December 12, 1941, 

on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was 
hit by shrapnel from Japanese bombs, and has a resulting 98 percent permanent 
disability. 

Amount claimed, $5,000 amount allowed, $4,245.90. 
67. Atanacio T. Perez, 2056 East Seventy-eighth Street, Los Angeles, Calif. 

On July 7, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured 
when he was hit by shrapnel from a United States bomb, was totally disabled for 
3 months and has a resulting 50 percent permanent disability. Claimant is tem-
porarily residing in the United States. 

Amount claimed, $10,000; amount allowed, $2,428.62. 
68. Felipe Reyes Aflague, Sinajana, Guam. On August 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when he was shot 
in the chest by Japanese soldiers and due to Japanese nonbombat activity has a 
resulting 100 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000• amount allowed, $3,859.26. 
69. Pedro Palomo Esteban, Barrigada, Guam. On December 20, 1941, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was ad-
ministered a beating by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $400. 
70. Jose Eclavea Reyes, Sinajana, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, cliamant's ward, Edward Miner Eclavea, was injured 
when he was hit by shrapnel during the United States bombardment, was totally 
disabled for 5 months and has a resulting 20 percent permanent disability in the 
use of his left foot. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $559.16. 
71. Mariano Cruz Guerrero, Dededo, Guam. On July 12, 1944, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant's ward, Juan Esteban Guerrero, was in-
jured when he was hit by shrapnel duirng the United States bombardment, was 
totally disabled for 3 months and has a resulting 35 percent permanent disability. 

Amunt claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,700.21. 
72. Jose Salas Sanchez, Sinajana, Guam. On May 1, 1943, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was thrown from a truck 
driven by a Japanese soldier and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $350. 
73. Simplicia Lujan Salas, Mongmong, Guam. On July 27, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when she was hit by 
shrapnel from a shell during the United States bombardment and was totally 
disabled for 11 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000: amount allowed, $1,041.66. 
74. Jose C. Cruz, Chalan Pago, Guam. On March 19, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was administered a beating 
by the Japanese and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $350. 
75. Joaquin Garrido Taitano, Barrigada, Guam. On June 20, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was hit by shrapnel 
from a United States bomb and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $45. 
In the above claims the total amount claimed is $307,000; total amount allowed 

is $60,367.36. 

This is the sixth of a series of letters forwarding personal-injury and 
death claims of Guamanian to the Congress for its consideration. 

Sincerely yours, 
W. JOHN KENNEY, 

Acting Secretary of the Navy. 

H. Doce., 80-1, vol. 19-55 

www.chamorroroots.com



20 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

NAVY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, June 17, 1947. 

Hon. JAMES E. WEBB, 
Director, Bureau of the Budget, 

Washington, D. C. 
DEAR MR. WEBB: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, ap-

proved November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims for 
damage occuring in Guam on account of damage to or loss or destruc-
tion of public property, both real and personal, or on account of dam-
age to or loss or destruction of private property, both real and personal, 
of residents of Guam, when such damage, loss, or destruction is the 
result of or incident to hostilities or hostile occupation, or is caused by 
or incident to noncombat activities of the United States Army, Navy, 
or Marine Corps forces or individual members thereof. It is further 
provided thereunder that the Secretary of the Navy shall have au-
thority, if he deems any claim in excess of $5,000 or any claims for 
death or personal injury to residents of Guam arising under the con-
ditions herein set forth as a basis for property damage claims, to be 
meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress. 

The Secretary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted, and deter-
mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable, and meri-
torious. These claims arose on Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found due 
the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full satis-
faction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby certified as 
having been determined to be of the character contemplated by the 
provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration. 

It is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted 
to Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made by 
Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of each 
claim, the amount claimed, and the amount allowed follows: 

1. Rosa Tainatongo Lujan, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's decreased husband, Juan Espinosa 
Lujan, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,576. 
2. Trinidad Acfalle Mansapit, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus Maguadog 
Manspit, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,320. 
3. Jesus Lujan Fernandez, Dededo, Guam. On September 1, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Josefa Duenas 
Fernandez, met her death when she was hit by shrapnel during a United States 
bombardment. Claimant is also the legal guardian of Rudolfo Duenas Fernandez, 
the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,270.99. (To Jesus Lujan 
Fernandez for himself, $1,425.50; to the use and benefit of Rudolfo Duenas 
Fernandez, $845.49.) 

4. Catalina Eclavea Camacho, Sinajana, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Roman Eclavea 
Camacho, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese Soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,978.50. 
5. Jose Duenas Flores and Rafaela S. N. Flores, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 

1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Jose San Nicolas Flores, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a 
Japanese mine. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,640.40. 
6. Francisco F. Fejarang, Piti, Guam. On July 27, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased wife, Rosalia Acfalle Fejarang, 
met her death when she was hit by projectiles from a United States strafing plane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $394.59. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 	 21 

7. Rita Carbullido Quinene, Agat, Guam. On December 30, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Silvestre 
Reyesuinene, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from an underwater 

Claimant Claimant is also the legal guardian of Jose Cargullido Quinene, the minor 
son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,453.50. To Rita Carbullido 
Quinene, $2,390.63 for herself; to the use and benefit of Jose Carbullido Quinene, 
$1,062.87. 

8. Ana keyes Quinene and Pedro Fegurgur Quinene, Merizo, Guam. On 
July 16, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Vicente Reyes Quinene, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a 
Japanese hand grenade. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,062.80. 
9. Felisa Perez Anderson, Agana, Guam. On July 25, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Arthur Gifford 
Anderson, ,met his death when he was beheaded by ,:the Japanese. Claimant 
is the natural guardian of the seven minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,684.80. To Felisa Perez Ander-
son, $3,530.11 for herself; to the use and benefit of Evangelin Maria Anderson, 
$22.10; Franklin George Anderson, $22.10; Rosalia Perez Anderson, $22.10; 
Anthony Lucian Anderson $22.10; Andrew Joseph Anderson, $22.10; Arthur 
Gifford Anderson, $22.10; Julia Lillias Anderson, $22.09. 

10. Maria Reyes Garrido, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Ramon G. Garrido, met 
his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claimant 
is also the natural guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,644.80. To Maria Reyes 
Garrido, $2,329 for herself; to the use and benefit of Artemio R. Garrido, $211.43; 
Jose R. Garrido, $229.35; Jesus Reyes Garrido, $263.38; Maria Reyes Garrido, 
$288.76; Anita R. Garrido, $322.88. 

11. Rosalia Quitugua Tenorio, Piti, Guam. On September 26, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Quitugua 
Tenorio, met his death when he was accidentally shot by a United States Marine. 
Claimant is also the natural guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, ,$4,000; amount allowed, $3,628.49. To Rosalia Quitugua 
Tenorio, $2,462.50 for herself; to the use and benefit of Anita Q. Tenorio, $410.85; 
Sylvia Q. Tenorio, $387.47; Eugenia Q. Tenorio, $368.07. 

12. Ana Q. Elliott, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Antonio Ramon Elliott, met his 
death when he was bayoneted by .a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,174.03. 
13. Maria Santos Santos, Sinajana, Guam. On October 16, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jesus Santos 
Santos, met his death from injuries received during the United States bombard-
ment of the island on June 5, 1944. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,715.77. 
14. Manuel Reyes Cruz, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Joaquin Reyes Cruz, met 
his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claimant 
is the legal guardian of the six minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,612.82. To the use and benefit of 
Joaquin A. Cruz, $733.77; Ana A. Cruz, $701.42; Maria A. Cruz, $650.41; Rosa 
A. Cruz, $605:47; Jose A. Cruz, $459.82; Jesus A. Cruz, $461.93. 

15. Vicente Flores San Nicolas, Asan, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose Limtiaco 
San Nicolas, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $868.34. 
16. Joaquina Lujan Fernandez, Dededo, Guam. On August 5, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Santiago Lujan 
Fernandez, disappeared from a Japanese concentration camp and has not been 
seen since that time. His death is presumed to have occurred on August 5, 1945. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,523.60. 
17. Jesus Santos Herrera, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose Taianao Herrera, 
met his death when he was shot and bayoneted by Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $950.20. 
18. Teresa Cepeda Baza and Gloria Cepeda Baza Eustaquio, Yona, Guam. 

On June 15, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 

www.chamorroroots.com



22 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

respective husband and father, Vicente Sablan Baza, met his death when he was 
beheaded by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,582.98. To Teresa Cepeda 
Baza, $2,365.75; to Gloria Cepeda Baza Eustaquio, $217.23. 

19. Francisca G. Aguigui and Felix Babauta Aguigui, Fens, Guam. During 
July 1944, on Guam during the 'United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Balbino Guerrero Aguigui, met his death when he was shot by the 
Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,253.19. 
20. Lourdes Quenga Santos and Gregorio Camacho Santos, Piti, Guam. On 

August 5, 1945, on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased daughter, Alvina Q. Santos, met her death when she was hit by shrapnel 
from exploding Japanese ammunition. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $840.20. 
21. Mary Manibusan Diaz, Mongmong Village, Guam. On August 19, 1944, 

on Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, 
Jose Flores Diaz, met his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant 
is also the natural guardian of the eight minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,697.77. To Mary Manibusan 
Diaz for herself $3,232.77; to the use and benefit of Johnny M. Diaz, $58.12; 
Helen M. Diaz, $58.12; Rose M. Diaz, $58.12; Frances M. Diaz, $58.12; Nancy 
M. Diaz, $58.13; Anthony M. Diaz, $58.13; Vincente M. Diaz, $58.13; Henry M. 
Diaz, $58.13. 

22. Barbara Cruz Camacho, Barrigada, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Buena Ventura 
Cruz Camacho, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant 
is the legal guardian of Florencia Cruz Camacho and Juan Cruz Camacho, the 
minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,048.32. To the use and benefit of 
Florencia Cruz Camacho, $405.40; to the use and benefit of Juan Cruz Camacho, 
$642.92. 

23. Rosalia T. Mafnas, Santa Rita, Guam. On April 2, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Joaquin Cruz Mafnas, 
met his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. Claimant is also the legal 
guardian of Francisco T. Mafnas and Elias T. Mafnas, minor children of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,656.10. To Rosalia T. Mafnas 
for herself $2,620; to the use and benefit of Francisco T. Mafnas, $585.15; to the 
use and benefit of Elias T. Mafnas, $450.95. 

24. Rita Lizama Mantanona, Inarajan, Guam. On August 13, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Casiano 
Achuga Mantanona, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,704.14. 
25. Carmen Salas Santos and Juan Castro Santos, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 

1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
• son, Vicente Salas Santos, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000• amount allowed, $2,985.73. 
26. Vicente Q. Perez and Rita Finona Perez, Acat, Guam. On August 9, 1944, 

on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Jesus Finona Perez, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,213.49. 
27. Juan A. Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on Guam, during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Joaquin Taijeron Cruz, met his 
death when he was hit by shrapnel from a land mine. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,098.37. 
28. Dolores Lujan Reyes, Dededo, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Antonio Perez Reyes, 
met his death when he was hit by bullets from a United States strafing plane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,664. 
29. Susana Quichocho Salas, Sinajana, Guam. On March 28, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased grandson, Antonio Taijeron 
Salas, met his death due to Japanese noncombat activities. Claimant was wholly 
dependent on the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,085.88. 
30. Maria Siguenza Santos, Asan, Guam. On August 4, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased nephew, Gregorio Cruz 
Siguenza, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is the 
legal guardian of Maria Cruz Siguenza, the minor sister of the deceased. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

23 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $712.26; to the use and benefit of 
Maria Cruz Siguenza. 

31. Vicente Martinez Perez, Man, Guam. On August 24, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Soledad Reyes 
Perez, met her death when she was shot by a Japanese sniper. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed353.61. 
G 32. Francisca Flores Takae, Sinajana, Guam. On July 10, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Vicente Azaro 
Takae, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,295. 
33. Ignacia Perez Johnson, Agana, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jesus Perez Johnson, 
met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese land mine. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,781.12. 
34. Manuela Champaco Fegurgur, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Antonio Champaco 
Fergurgur, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand 
grenade. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,732.67. 
35. Eliza Royos Campos, Chalan Pago, Guam. On September 16, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased sister, Joaquina 
Campos Vergara, met her death as a result of a beating by the Japanese in 1943. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of Teresita Antonia Campos, the minor daughter 
of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,735.68. 
36. Juana Carmen Santos, Sinajana, Guam. On August 4, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased sister, Cevera Santos 
Iwatsu, met her death when she was hit by shrapnel during a United States 
bombardment. Claimant is the legal guardian of Concepcion Isidora Santos, 
the minor sister of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $901.20. 
37. Ignacio Guerrero Cruz and Carlota Quinata Cruz, Mongmong, Guam. 

On July 4, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Juan Quinata Cruz, met his death when he was hit by fragments 
during a United States bombing. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $19.28. 
G 38. Jose Leon Guerrero Duenas, Barrigada, Guam. On August 10, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Pedro 
L. G. Duenas, disappeared in the jungle during hostilities and has not been seen 
since that time. His death is presumed to have occurred on August 11, 1945. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of Isabel Leon Guerrero Duenas, the incompetent 
dependent sister of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,123.88. 
39. Jose Quitugua Iglesias and Ana Mendiola Iglesias, Dededo, Guam. On 

August 4, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant's 
deceased son, Jesus Mendiola Iglesias, was hit by shrapnel during the United 
States bombardment and as a result died on August 30, 1944. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,098.12. 
40. Martina Sablan Limtiaco, Piti, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased mother, Nicolasa Santos 
Sablan, met her death when she was shot by a Japanese soldier. Claimant is the 
legal guardian of Roque Santos Sablan, the minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,545.87. 
41. Jose J. G. Bitanga, Sinajana, Guam. On August 26, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased legally adopted son 
Clemente Unsiog Bitanga, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese sniper. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $931.44. 
42. Bacelia Camacho Perez, Piti, Guam. On June 23, 1944, on Guam, during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Perez, met his 
death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,415.82. 
43. Maria Babauta Nauta, Agat, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased father, Juan Blanco Babauta, 
met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $221.67. 

www.chamorroroots.com



24 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

44. Pedro Leon Guerrero Cruz, Dededo, Guam. On July 19, 1944; on Guam, 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased mother, Vicenta Leon 
Guerrero Cruz, met her death when she was hit by bullets from a United States 
strafing plane. Claimant is the invalid son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,329.08. 
45. Fortunato Joaquin Babauta and Ana Sahagon Babauta, Dededo, Guam. 

On November 10, 1942, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Vincente Sahagon Babauta, met his death when he was beaten by 
the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,526.06. 
46. Rita Lujan Lizama, Merizo, Guam. On July 27, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, clamant's deceased father, Dometro E. Lujan, 
met his death when he was hit by bullets from a United States strafing plane. 
Claimant is the administratrix of the estate of Maria Concepcion Lujan, the 
deceased's widow, who died on January 7, 1947. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,343.31. 
47. Maria Santos Cruz, Agat, Guam. On September 19, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Vicente Terlaje 
Cruz, met his death as a result of beatings administered by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,507.01. 
48. Ana Gutierrez Diaz, Asan, Guam. On September 12, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Zacarias G. Diaz, met 
his death when he was beaten by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,692.07. 
49. Ana Namauleg Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased infant son, Roque Mamauleg Cruz, 
disappeared during the United States bombardment and has not been seen since 
that time. His death is presumed to have occurred on July 19, 1945. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $714.79. 
50. Jose C. Cruz and Consolacion V. Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On September 3, 

1944, on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Antonio V. Cruz, died as a result of living conditions in a Japanese concentra-
tion camp. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,204.44. 
51. Milagro M. Cruz, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Antonio C. Cruz, met his 
death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. Claimant is the legal guardian of 
his children 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,231.98. To Milagro M. Cruz, 
for herself, $681.90; to the use and benefit of Antonia M. Cruz, $669.02; Maria M. 
Cruz $463.21; Jesus M. Cruz, $553.26; Francisco M. Cruz, $336.22; Rosita M. 
Cruz, $283.68; Ignacio M. Cruz, $244.69. 

52. Vicente P. Afliaje, Yigo, Guam. On August 1, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jesus T. Aflieje, met his 
death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $1,637.84. 
53. Francisco A. Limtiaco, Asan, Guam. On September 27, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Ursula Ignacio Limtiaco, 
met her death when she was run over by a Japanese truck. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian of the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $3,451.98. To Francisco A. Limtiaco, 
for himself, $1,686; to the use and benefit of Tomas I. Limtiaco, $533.18; Cornelia 
I. Limtiaco, $486.23; Francisco I. Limtiaco, $337.10; Maria I. Limtiaco, $280.05; 
Juan I. Limtiaco, $129.42. 

54. Gregorio Cruz Manalisay, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Prudencio Acfalle 
Manalisay, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand 
grenade. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,288.33. 
55. Emilia Flores Santos, Sinajana, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco 
Blas Santos, mct his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant is 
also the natural guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed ,$3,628,69. To Emilia Flores Santos, 
for herself, $2,476.88; to the use and benefit of Ruby Rose Flores Santos, $419.22; 
Joseph Flores Santos, $388.11; David Flores Santos, $344.48. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

25 

56. Maria P. Bias and Antonio I. Bias, Sinajana, Guam. On August 18, 1944, 
on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Antonio Perez Blas, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese sniper. 

Amount claimed, $4,000• amount allowed, $2,534.39. 
57. Rosa Toves Cruz, Agana Heights, Guam. On July 28, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jesus Toves Cruz, 
was taken from his home by the Japanese and has not been seen since that time. 
His death is presumed to have occurred on July 29, 1945. 

Amounted claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,534.38. 
58. Carlotta C. Charfauros and Juan T. Charfauros, Umatac, Guam. On 

April 15, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Felix Cruz Charfauros, met his death as a result of a beating inflicted by the 
Japanese on March 30, 1944. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $2,119.50. 
59. Maria Meno Crisostomo, Inarajan, Guam. On October 22, 1945, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Vicente Leon 
Guerrero Crisostomo, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese fugitive. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,619.05. 
60. Maria Torres Perez and Vicente Perez Perez, Barrigada, Guam. On 

June 15, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Jesus Manibusan Perez, met his death when he was struck by shrapnel during 

United nited States bombardment. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,777.75. 
61. Feliciana R. Castro and Rosa T. Lujan, Agana, Guam. On December 10, 

1941, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, Maria Castro Tainatongco and 
Cerilio Tajalle Tainatongco, husband and wife, met their death when they were 
shot by Japanese soldiers. Feliciana R. Castro is the mother of Maria Castro 
Tainatongco. Rosa T. Lujan is the sister of Cerilio Tajalle Tainatongco and the 
legal guardian of the three minor childen of the deceased. Amount claimed, 
$8,000; amount allowed, $7,185.43. To Feliciana R. Castro, $1,735.98; to Rosa 
T. Lujan as guardian, $5,449.45; to the use and benefit of Ovita C. Tainatongco, 
$1,719.12; Jose C. Tainatongco, $1,792.99; Teresita C. Tainatongco, $1,937.34. 

62. Jose Salas Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Juan Benavente Cruz, 
met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,089.26. 
63. Antonia Taitano Mendiola, Piti, Guam. On November 9, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Bae 
Mendiola, met his death as a result of a beating administered by the Japanese in 
July 1944. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,373.13. 
64. Maria Indalecio Quichocho, Yona, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jesus Indalecio 
Quichocho, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,610.67. 
65. Nicolasa Duenas Naputi, Inarajan, Guam. On June 4, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Teresa Naputi 
Gumataotao, met her death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,716.21. 
66. Ramon T. Duenas and Catalina D. Duenas, Inarajan, Guam. On May 15, 

1943, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimant's deceased son, 
Vicente Delgado Duenas, left his home and has not been seen since that time. 
His death is presumed to have occurred on May 16, 1944. 

Amount claimed. $4,000; amount allowed, $1,758.79. 
67. Ana Acfalle Champaco, Merizo. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose E. Champaco, met 
his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 

Amount claimed, $4,000• amount allowed, $3,652.19. 
68. Ana Leon Guerrero Sablan, Barrigada, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Segundo 
Flores Sablan, met his death when he was hit by bullets from a United States 
strafing plane. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the five minor children of 
the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,589.78. To Ana Leon Guerrero 
Sablan for herself, $2,342.88; to the use and benefit of Annie Leon Guerrero 

www.chamorroroots.com



26 
	

DAMAGE. CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Sablan, $269.84; Rosa Leon Guerrero Sablan, $276.73; Antonio Leon Guerrero 
Sablan, $252.19; Patricia Leon Guerrero Sablan, $234.14; Sylvia Leon Guerrero 
Sablan, $214. 

69. Jesusa Q. Duenas, Santa Rita, Guam. On February 22, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased father, Ignacio Reyes 
Quintanilla, met his death when he was beheaded by the Japanese. Claimant 
is the legal guardian for the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,611.48. To Jesusa Q. Duenas 
for the use and benefit of Julian T. Quintanilla, $1,065.88; Agustin T. Quintanilla, 
$951.86; Francisco T. Quintanilla, $791.62• Juan T. Quintanilla, $802.12. 

70. Ana Salas Finona and Antonio C. Finona, Abguas, Piti, Guam. On 
August 3, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased children, Manuela Salas Finona and Maria Fegurgur Finona, met their 
death when they were struck by shrapnel during the United States bombardment. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,149.34. 
71. Brigida Candaso San Nicolas, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan S. Taijeron, 
met his death when he was struck by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is also legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,316.29. To Brigida Candaso 
San Nicolas for herself, $584.80; to the use and benefit of Rosita C. Taijeron, 
$1,447.01; Maria C. Taijeron, $1,284.48. 

72. Juan Roberto Roberto, Agana, Guam. On June 19, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Rosalia Cruz Roberto, met 
her death when she was struck by shrapnel from an exploding shell during the 
United States bombardment. Claimant is also the legal guardian of the three 
minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,537.73. To Juan Roberto 
Roberto for himself, $1,377.00; to the use and benefit of Wallace C. Roberto, 
$816.54; Ester C. Roberto, $743.39; Mercedes C. Roberto, $600.80. 

73. Vicente Acosta Quitugua, Anigua, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased wife, Maria Duenas 
Quitugua, met her death when she was hit by bullets from a strafing United 
States plane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,437.50. 
74. Antonia Santiago Babauta, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Cruz Babauta, 
met his death when he was bayoneted by the Japanese. Claimant is also the 
legal guardian for the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,707.61. To Antonia Santiago 
Babauta for herself, $3,209.12; to the use and benefit of Felipe S. Babauta, $124.62; 
Ignacio S. Babauta, $124.62; Enrique S. Babauta, $124.62; Joaquin S. Babauta, 
$124.63. 

75. Justa Santiago Cruz, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Ramon P. Cruz, met his 
death when he was struck by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian for one minor child of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,385.01. To Justa Santiago 
Cruz for herself, $3,262.01; to the use and benefit of Ignacio Santiago Cruz, $123. 

76. Jose A. Cruz, Dededo, Guam. On August 5, 1944, on Guam during the 
United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased wife, Elena T. Cruz, met her 
death when she was hit by shrapnel during the United States bombardment. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,697.74. To Jose A. Cruz for 
himself, $1,790.63; to the use and benefit of Dorothea T. Cruz, $539.13; Elpidia 
T. Cruz, $523.85; Florencia T. Cruz, $462.37; Juan T. Cruz, $381.76. 

77. Juana Santos Torres and Vicente Palomo Torres, Apt Village, Guam. 
On November 15, 1942, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Fred Santos Torres, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat 
activity. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,205.68. 
78. Isabel Gamboa Acfalle, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Felipe Meno 
Meno, met his death when he was shot by Japanese soldiers. Claimant is also 
the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,779.10. To Isabel Gamboa 
Acfalle for herself, $502.01; to the use and benefit of Jesus G. Meno, $1,094.70; 
Dolores G. Meno, $1,182.48. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 	 27 

79. Maria Meno Martinez, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased father, Jose Reyes 
Martinez, met his death when a Japanese land mine exploded. Claimant is 
the legal guardian of her minor child who was dependent on deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,161.04. To Maria Meno Mar-
tinez to the use and benefit of Jose Martinez Martinez, $1,161.04. 

80. Emilia Nauta Castro, Barrigada, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus 
Rosario Castro, met his death when he was shot by Japanese soldiers. Claimant 
is the legal guardian of the two minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,854.64. To Emilia Nauta 
Castro for herself, $2,832.24; to the use and benefit of Rosario N. Castro, $511.20; 
Tomas N. Castro, $511.20. 

81. Vicente U. Baza, Sinajana, Guam. On May 8 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Francisca San Agustin Baza, 
met her death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,365.47. 
82. Dolores Castro Cabrera, Agana Heights, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose 
Castro Cabrera, met his death when he was shot by Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,815.98. 
83. Joaquin Camacho Rosario, Magdalena Aguon Rosario, Barrigada, Guam. 

On July 29, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimant's 
deceased son, Francisco Aguon Rosario, met his death when he was taken from 
his home by the Japanese and has not been seen or heard from since that time. 
His death is presumed to have occurred on July 30, 1945. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,714.71. 
84. Feliciana Cruz Pinaula, Asan, Guam. On March 24, 1944, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Antonio Cruz Pinaula, 
met his death when he was shot by Japanese soliders. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,688.55. 
85. Luisa Leon Guerrero Rabon, Barrigada, Guam. On August 22, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Joaquin 
Cepeda Rabon, met his death when he was accidentally shot by a United States 
marine. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,940.64. 
86. Dolores Cruz Camacho, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 23, 1944n Guam 

G during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Gaily Cruz 
Camacho, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,066.62. 
87. Agueda Taitague Camacho, Asan, Guam. On January 3, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, clamant's deceased father, Jose Cruz Taitague, 
met his death when he died as a result of shock from an exploding bomb and a 
severe beating administered by the Japanese. Claimant is the legal guardian of 
Catalina C. Taitague, an incompetent, the widow of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,653.07. To Agueda Taitague 
Camacho for the use and benefit of Catalina C. Taitague, $1,653.07. 

88. Cleto Cepeda Paulino, Inarajan, Guam. On October 17, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased son, Pedro L. G. 
Paulino, met his death as a result of Japanese noncombat activity. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,023.39. 
89. Cecilia Leon Guerrero, Piti, Guam. On July 18, 1944 on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased sisters, Diana Bahian Leon Guerrero 
and Josefina Sablan Leon Guerrero, met their deaths when they were bayoneted 
and buried alive by the Japanese. Claimant is the legal guardian of John Sablan 
Leon Guerrero, a minor dependent brother of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $8,000; amount allowed, $1,969.48. To Cecilia Leon Guer-
rero for the use and benefit of John Sablan Leon Guerrero, $1,969.48. 

90. Francisca L. G. Shimizu, Agana, Guam. On June 18, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Magdalena Nora 
L. G. Shimizu, met her death as a result of concussion due to falling bombs. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $816.98. 
91. Dolores Terlaje Nededog, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Juan Terlaje 
Nededog, met his death when he was shot by Japanese soldiers. Claimant is 
also the legal guardian of her two minor children who were dependent on the 
deceased for support. 

www.chamorroroots.com



28 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,379.76. To Dolores Terlaje 
Nededog for herself, $1,420.02; to the use and benefit of Vicente T. Nededog, 
$1,133.92; Jose T. Nededog, $825.82. 

92. Concepcion Yoshida Quidagua, Inarajan, Guam. an July 15, 1944, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Pedro 
Charguane Quidagua, met his death when he was shot by Japanese soldiers 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,517.41. To Concepcion Yoshida 
Quidagua for herself, $2,006.30; to the use and benefit of Dolores Y. Quidagua, 
$455.60; Maria Y. Quidagua, $505.29. Josefina Y. Quidagua, $550.22. 

93. Catalina Degracia Cruz, Piti, Guam. On July 12, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Tomas Degracia Santos, met 
his death when he was struck by shrapnel from the United States bombardment. 
On April 1, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased 
son, Eneceto Degracia Santos, met his death when he was beheaded by Japanese 
soldiers. On July 13, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's 
deceased son, Jesus Degracia Santos, met his death when he was buried alive by 
Japanese soldiers after being struck by shrapnel from the United States bombard-
ment. Claimant is also the legal guardian for five minor children who were par-
tially dependent on the three deceased children. 

Amount claimed, $12,000; amount allowed, $4,402.96; To Catalina Degracia 
Cruz for herself2,262.36; to the use and benefit of Vicente Degracia Santos, 

D $233.43; Josefa Degracia Cruz, $419.40; Miguel Degracia Santos, $496.06; Fran-
cisco Degracia Santos, $496.11; Cristina Degracia Cruz, $495.60. 

94. Regina Afileje San Nicolas, Man, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Cruz 
San Nicolas, met his death when he was beheaded by Japanese soldiers. Claimant 
is also the legal guardian of Joseph A. San Nicolas, a minor son of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; Amount allowed $3,536.55. To claimant for herself 
$2,608; for her ward, $928.55. 

95. Isabel Quinata Acfalle, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Champaco Mane, 
met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is also the legal guardian of the seven minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,689.50. To Isabel Quinata 
Acfalle for herself, $3,209.50; to the use and benefit of Joaquin Q. Acfalle, $68.58; 
Vicente Q. Acfalle, $68.58; Jose Q. Acfalle, $68.58; Jesus Q. Acfalle, $68.57; 
Francisco Q. Acfalle, $68.57; Antonio Q. Acfalle, $68.56; Juan Q. Acfalle, $68.56. 

96. Jose Benavente Sablan, Sinajana, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother-in-law, 
Cristobal Padagos Cruz, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $3,743.65. To Jose Benevente 
Sablan to the use and benefit of Jose S. Cruz, $966.17; Antonio S. Cruz, $851.66; 
Matilde S. Cruz, $943.51; Ana S. Cruz, $982.31. 

97. Maria L. G. Santos, San Antonio, Guam. On July 17, 1944, on Guam dur-
ing the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus Villagomes 
Santos, met his death when he was hit by bullets from a United States strafing 
plane. Claimant is also the legal guardian of Pedro L. G. Santos, the minor 
child of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,678.10. To Maria L. G. Santos 
for herself, $3,478.10; to the use and benefit of Pedro L. G. Santos, $200. 

98. Ana Ada Quinene, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during the 
Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother-in-law, Cresencio M. Char-
gualiii; met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the four minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,333.47. To Ana Ada Quinene to 
the use and benefit of Eliza Ada Chargualaf, $846.48; Lorenza Ada Chargualaf, 
$705.52; Elias Ada Chargualaf, $560.45: Vincente Ada Chargualaf, $221.02. 

99. Felicita Quinata Sablan, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Vicente Quidachay 
Taitague, met his death when he was shot and bayoneted by the Japanese. 
Claimant is the legal guardian of the three minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,048.37. To Felicita Qqinata 
Sablan for herself, $341; to the use and benefit of Delfinia Q. Taitague, $772.64; 
Juan Q. Taitague, $873; Tomas Q. Taitague, $1,061.73. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

29 

100. Julia Javier Garrido, Guagua, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Tomas 
Sablan Garrido, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese 
hand grenade. Claimant is the legal guardian of the five minor children of the 
deceased. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $3,396.39. To Julia Javier Garrido 
for herself, $681.75; to the use and benefit of Josefa Javier Garrido, $690.66; 
Jose Javier Garrido, $601.76; Maria Javier Garrido, $533.79; Ross Javier Garrido, 
$467.69; Ana Javier Garrido, $420.74. 

In the above claims the total amount claimed is $416,000; total amount allowed 
is $235,658.23. 

This is the fifth of a series of letters forwarding personal injury and 
death claims of Guamanians to the Congress for its consideration. 

The first letter, dated March 6 1947, forwarding. 35 claims which 
were approved by the Congress on May 1, 1947, in the First Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 1947. The second, third and fourth letters have 
not yet been acted upon by the Congress. 

• Sincerely yours, 
W. JOHN KENNEY, 

Acting Secretary of the Navy. 

Hon. JAMES E. WEBB, 
Director, Bureau of the Budget, 

Washington, D. C. 
DEAR MR. WEBB: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, 

approved November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims 
for damage occurring in Guam on account of damage to, or loss or 
destruction of, public property, both real and personal, or on account 
of damage to, or loss or destruction of, private property, both real 
and personal, of residents of Guam, when such damage, loss or destruc-
tion is the result of or incident to hostilities or hostile occupation, 
or is caused by or incident to noncombat activities of the United 
States Army, Navy, or Marine Corps forces or individual members 
thereof. It is further provided thereunder that the Secretary of the 
Navy shall have authority, if he deems any claim in excess of $5,000 
or any claims for death or personal injury to residents of Guam 
arising under the conditions herein set forth as a basis for property 
damage claims, to be meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress. 

The Secretary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted, and deter-
mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable and meri-
torious. These claims arose on Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found 
due the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full 
satisfaction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby certified 
as having been determined to be of the character contemplated by 
the provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration. 

It is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted 
to Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made 
by Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of each 
claim, the amount claimed and the amount allowed follows: 

1. Conception L. Meno, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Vincente L. Meno, 
was killed by shrapnel from a Japanese land mine. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, June 13, 1947. 

www.chamorroroots.com



30 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,570.41. 
2. Juan Materne Materna and Potenciana Cruz Materna, Anigua, Guam. 

On June 14, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Luis C. Materna, was killed by shrapnel from a United States 
bomb. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Juan Materna Materna, $389.07; 
Potenciana Cruz Materna, $395.05; total, $784.12. 

3. Consolacion San Nicolas Toves, Agat, Guam. On July 12, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jonn San Nicolas 
Toves, was killed by shrapnel during a United States bombardment. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $734.26. 
4. Rosa Aguigui Degracia, Piti, Guam. On April 1, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Lorenzo Aguigui Degracia, 
met his death by execution by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed ;  $4,000; amount allowed, $1,478.20. 
5. Enrique C. Rapolla, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Ramon San Nicholas 
Rapolla, met his death by execution by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $860.36. 
6. Maria Cruz Delgado and Mercedes Cruz Delgado, Agana, Guam, On 

June 13, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' respec-
tive husband and father, Jose Mendiola Delgado, was killed by shrapnel from a 
Japanese antiaircraft gun. Maria Cruz Delgado is the legal guardian of her 
minor daughter, Mercedez Cruz Delgado. 

Amount clakimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Maria Cruz Delgado, $1,593.58; 
Mercedes Cruz Delgado, $63.49; total $1,657.07. 

7. Vicente Perez Nededo4 and Maria Taianao Nededog, Agat, Guam. On 
July 22, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Juan Taianao Nededog, met his death by shooting by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $1,151.17. 
8. Carmen Rabago Castro and Jose Concepcion Castro, Agat, Guam. On 

July 22, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased daughters, Asuncion Rabago Castro and Maria Rabago Castro, met 
their death by shooting by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Carmen Rabago Castro, $1,751.76; 
Jose Concepcion Castro, $1,754.66; total, $3,506.42. 

9. Antonia Guerrero Flores, Agana, Guam. On January 6, 1942, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Alfred G. Flores, met 
his death by execution by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $1,166.91. 
10. Antonia Ogo Pangelinan and Maria Atoigue Pangelinan, Yona, Guam. 

On August 8, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claim-
ants' respective husband and son, Juan Atoigue Pangelinan, met his death by 
execution by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, Antonia Ogo Pangelinan, $2,078.75; 
Maria Atoigue Pangelinan, $1,126.05; total, $3,204.80. 

11. Josefa C. Sablan and Antonio Castro Sablan, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 
1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Raleigh Carbullido Sablan, met his death by shooting by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, Josefa C. Sablan; $1,314.20; Antonio 
Castro Sablan, $1,414.20; total, $2,728.40. 

12. Rosa Q. Toves and Isidro F. Toves, Yona, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Antonio Quichocho Toves, met his death by execution by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; Amount allowed, Rosa Q. Toves, $657.58; Isidro F. 
Toves, $731.54; total, $1,389.12. 

13. 'Joaquin Borja Mendiola, Barrigada, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Consolacion 
Palomo Mendiola, was killed by a United States strafing plane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $513.02. 
14. Ana Cepeda Taitingfong, Barrigada, Guam. On June 18, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Rosa Cepeda 
Taitingfong, was killed by shrapnel from a United States shell. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $662.86. 
15. Joaquin P. Affieje and Rita S. Ailleje, Piti, Guam. On October 10, 1945, 

on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Vicente Salm Afileje, was killed by a Japanese straggler. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,642.73. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 	 31 

16. Mariano G. Quidachay and Maria Q. Quidachay, Agat, Guam. On July 31, 
1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
daughter, Rosa Quinata Quidachay, met her death by shooting by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $982.03. 
17. Rita Bias Santos and Manuel Aflague Santos, Asan, Guam. On August 4, 

1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Enrique B. Santos, was killed by shooting by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Rita Blas Santos, $494.27; Manuel 
Aflague Santos, $585.97; total, $1,080.24. 

18. Rosa Camacho Matanane and Jesus Cabrera Matanane, Sinajana, Guam. 
On July 18, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased daughter, Beatrice Camacho Matanane, was killed by a United States 
strafing plane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $734.87. 
19. Joaquina Limtiaco Blas, Sinajana, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, Ana 
Limtiaco Blas, was killed when bayoneted by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,853.18. 
20. Carmen Taianao Babauta and Francisco Lizama Babauta, Agat, Guam. 

On July 23, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Jesus Taianao Babauta, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,394.76. 
21. Maria Untalan Guevara, Sinajana, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Antonio Untalan 
Torres, was killed when shot by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,126.64. 
22. Concepcion Untalan Colner, Sinajana, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Frank Untalan 
Coiner, was killed when bayoneted by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,170.81. 
23. Maria Cruz Mafnas and Serafin Baza Mafnas, Yona, Guam. On August 

9, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Serafin Cruz Mafnas, met his death by execution by the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,537.60. 
24. Carmen Terlaje Nededog and Jesus Atao Nededog, Agat, Guam. During 

July 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased daughter, Ana Terlaje Nededog, met her death at the hands of the 
Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,101.32. 
25. Maria Sablan San Nicolas, Yigo, Guam. On July 29, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, David Sablan 
San Nicolas, disappeared from a Japanese concentration camp and has not been 
seen since that time. His death is presumed to have occurred on July 30, 1945. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $907.33. 
26. Maria Baza Pangelinan and Juan Blas Pangelinan, Yona, Guam. On 

August 9, 1944 on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
J deceased son, Jose Baza Pangelinan, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Maria Baza Pangelinan, $778.65; 
Juan Blas Pangelinan, $850.28; total, $1,628.93. 

27. Pedro C. Espinosa, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose T. Espinosa, met his death 
as a result of Japanese combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $925.20. 
28. Jose Cruz Pangelinan, Agana, Guam. On December 8, 1941, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Lorenzo Lujan Pangeli-
nan, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese bomb. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,800.73. 
29. Venancio Tyquiengco Cruz and Maria R. Cruz, Merizo, Guam. On 

November 13, 1945, on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claim-
ants' deceased son, Jesus Reyes Cruz, met his death when he was hit by a military 
government truck. Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $969.33. 

30. Maria Guerrero Quenga and Vicente San Nicolas Quenga, Piti, Guam. On 
August 9, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Jesus Guerrero Camacho, met his death when he was beheaded by 
Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,027.30. 

www.chamorroroots.com



32 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

31. Francisco S. N. Duenas, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during 
the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased sbn, Carlos Santos Duenas, 
met his death when he was executed by Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,165.46. 
32. Tomasa T. Barcinas and Juan Santos Barcinas, Merizo, Guam. On July 

16, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Jose T. Barcinas, met his death when struck by shrapnel from a hand grenade 
thrown by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,141.01. 
33. Ana Ulloa Bautista, Liguan, Dededo, Guam. On February 4, 1945, on 

Guam during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Fran-
cisco B. Bautista, met his death when he was accidentally shot by a United 
States combat patrol. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,587.50. 
34. Jesus Camacho Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On December 8, 1941, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased brother, Francisco Camacho 
Cruz, met his death when he was hit by a United States truck. Claimant is the 
legal guardian for the five minor children of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,126.32; To the estate of Jose 
Camacho Cruz, $585.48; Mariano C. Cruz, $585.45; Agustin C. Cruz, $551.53; 
Manuel C. Cruz, $403.86. 

35. Maria Tyquiengco Pangelinan, Merizo, Guam. On May 30, 1944, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Francisco 
Tyquiengco Pangelinan, met his death as a result of forced labor and mistreatment 
at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,299.05. 
36. Maria Taianao Lizama and Pedro L. Lizama, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 

1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
daughter, Caridad T. Lizama, and joint claimants' deceased son, Gregorio T. 
Lizama, met their death when they were shot by Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, $2,501.17. 
37. Candelaria L. G. Meno, Inarajan, Guam. On August 28, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose L. G. Meno, 
met his death as a result of mistreatment at the hands of the Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $1,282.77. 
38. Juliana Flores Cruz and Jesus D. Cruz, Asan, Guam. On December 8, 

1941, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased son, 
Teddy Flores Cruz, met his death when he was hit by shrapnel from a Japanese 
bomb. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $1,992.93., 
39. Regina Chargualaf Tajalie and Dolores T. Tajalle, Sinajana, Guam. On 

December 10, 1941, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased mother, Gregoria Chargualaf Tajalle, met her death when she was 
shot by a Japanese soldier. Dolores T. Tajalle is the legal guardian of Edward 
Tajalle Tajalle, the dependent grandson of the deceased. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,713.33. To Regina Chargualaf 
Tajalle, $305.62; to Dolores T. Tajalle for the estate of Edward Tajalle Tajalle, 
$1,407.71. 

40. Francisco Rivera Babauta, Agat, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Joaquin Babauta 
Babauta, met his death when machine gunned by Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,299.05. 
41. Manuel Mafnas De La Rosa and Rita Leon Guerrero De La Rosa, Yona, 

Guam. On May 24, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint 
claimants' deceased daughter, Felisa Leon Guerrero De La Rosa, met her death 
when run over by a Japanese-operated truck. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,116.46. 
42. Catalina Concepcion Sablan, Agat, Guam. On July 30, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Gonzalo 
Gumataotao Tenorio, met his death when he was beheaded by Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $319.88. 
43. Romona Rosario Pangelinan, Barrigada, Guam. On August 4, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Ignacio 
Rosario Pangelinan, met his death when accidentally shot by a United States 
soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,452.23. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

33.  

44. Blas Taimanglo Taimanglo and Ana Mantanona Taimanglo, Inarajan, 
Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during the Uhited States reoccupation, joint 
claimants' deceased son, Francisco M. Taimanglo, met his death when a Japanese 
land mine exploded. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,103.24. 
45. Maria Acosta Babauta, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 29, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Manuel Acosta Babauta, 
disappeared from his home and was presumed dead on July 30, 1945. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,170.87. 
46. Vincenta C. Manibusan, Merizo, Guam. On July 17, 1944n Guam 

M during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose M. Manibusan, 
met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,736.42. 
47. Dolores Fejeran Aguon, Inarajan, Guam. On August 24, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States cccupation, claimant's deceased son, Juan Fejeran 
Aguon, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,559.58. 
48. Consolation C. Santiago, Merizo, Guam. On July 24, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Gregorio C. 
Santiago, met his death when he was shot by a Japanese soldier. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,501.56. 
49. Josefa Castro Garrido and Pedro Castro Aguon, Merizo, Guam. On July 

16, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimant's respective 
husband and father, Pedro Chargualaf Aguon, met his death when he was hit 
by shrapnel from a Japanese hand grenade, Josefa Castro Garrido is the legal 
guardian of Pedro Castro Aguon. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,903.15. To Josefa Castro Garrido, 
$635.60; to Josefa Castro Garrido for the estate of Pedro Castro Aguon, $1,267.55. 

50. Estefania G. Leon Guerrero and Pedro R. Leon Guerrero, Merizo, Guam. 
On July 15, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Jesus Garrido Leon Guerrero, met his death when he was shot by 
Japanese soldiers. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $2,146.29. 
51. Juan Castro Rabago, Agat, Guam. On July 8, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a United States 
shell, was totally disabled for 2 months, and has a resulting 2 percent permanent 
disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $446.61. 
52. Vicente C. Gamboa, Merizo, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, was totally 
disabled for 3 months, and has a resulting 12 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $830. 
53. Jesus Naputi Martinez, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by a Japanese land 
mine, and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed $280. 
54. Jose Garrido Mendiola, Yona, Guam. On October 18, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, and was 
totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $410. 
55. Toma.sa S. N. Mendiola, Barrigada, Guam. On August 10, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when the United 
States Army truck in which she was riding overturned and she was totally disabled 
for 3 months. Claimant's legal guardian is Vicente F. Mendiola. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $310. 
58. Jose Kaminga, Piti, Guam. On September 19, 1942, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, was totally disabled 
for 5 months, and has a resulting 10 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $900. 
57. Eldefonso Martinez Santos, Agana, Guam. On June 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured due to combat 
action, and was totally disabled for 2 months. Claimant's legal guardian is 
Rosa Martinez Santos. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $246.66. 
58. Mariano Taijeron Chargualaf, Merizo, Guam. On September 4, 1942, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 

www.chamorroroots.com



34 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

noncombat activities, was totally disabled for 3 months, and has a resulting 50 
percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,620. 
59. Francisco A. Acfalle, Asan, Guam. On January 16, 1943, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, and was 
totally disabled for 1 month 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $150. 
60. Dolores Leon Guerrero Francisco, Barrigada, Guam. On July 28, 1944, 

on Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant was beaten by the 
Japanese, and was totally disabled for 1 year. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $900. 
61. Jose Aguon Pablo, Talofofo, Guam. On March 31, 1943, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, was totally 
disabled for 3 months and has a resulting 10-percent permanent disability. , 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $770. 
62. Jesus Munoz Leon Guerrero, Santa Rita, Guam. On August 6, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant was shot by a Japanese 
soldier and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $420. 
63. Ana Salas Finona, Piti, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant was injured- by shrapnel from a United 
States shell, was totally disabled for 6 months and has a resulting 20-percent 
permanent disability. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,500. 
64. Jose Sablan Cruz, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
activities and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $180. 
65. Olita B. Delgado, Mongmong, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a United 
States bomb, was totally disabled for 4 months and has a resulting 5 percent 
permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $700. 
66. Roman Taienano Charfauros, Agat, Guam. On July 24, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and 
was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4.000; amount allowed, $330. 
67. Vicente Lizama Aguon Yona, Guam. On June 12, 1942, and June 18, 

1942, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the 
Japanese and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed400. 
G 68. Emeterio C. Matanane, Sinajana, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was wounded by a United 
States strafing plane and was totally disabled for 2 months. Claimant's legal 
guardian is Jesus C. Matanane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $400. 
69. Jose Benavente Duenas, Dededo, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a 
United States shell and was totally disabled for 4 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
70. Jose Acfalle Baza, Merizo, Guam. On October 12, 1942, on Guam during 

tha Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was totally 
disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $180. 
71. Joaquin Guerrero, Barrigada, Guam. On August 15, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 4 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
72. Jose Castro Guerrero, Sinajana, Guam. On August 5, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant, a minor, was accidentally shot 
by a United States Marine, and was totally disabled for 3 months. Claimant's 
legal guardian is Nicolasa Castro Guerrero. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $250. 
73. Beatrice Peredo Peredo, Sinajana, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was beaten by the Japanese, 
was totally disabled for 6 months and has a resulting 4 percent permanent dis-
ability. Claimant's legal guardian is Juana Taitingfong Peredo. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

35 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,000. 
74. Jesus Torres Perez, Sinajana, Guam. On August 7, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was accidentally shot by a United 
States soldier, was totally disabled for 1 year and has a resulting 65 percent 
permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,223.87. 
75. Vicente Perez Perez, Barrigada, Guam. On August 2, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
activities, was totally disabled for 1 year and has a resulting 40 percent permanent 
disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,298.13. 
76. Elias S N Aguigui, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured due to Japanese non-
combat activity. Claimant's legal guardian is Dolores S. N. Aguigui. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $245. 
77. Joaquin Mesa Blas, Barrigada, Guam. On June 12, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured as a result of American 
combat action. Claimant's legal guardian is Maria Mesa Blas. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $240. 
78. Juan Matanane Matanane, Barrigada, Guam. On June 16, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured as a result of 
American combat action. Claimant's legal guardian is Victoriana M. Matanane. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $210. 
79. Eugenio Garrido Tedpago, Merizo, Guam. On March 12, 1943, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured as a result of Japanese 
noncombat activity. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $180. 
80. Antonio Garrido Iriarte, Sinajana, Guam. On October 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the American reoccupation, claimant was injured as a result of Japanese 
combat action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 6 months' temporary 
and 30 percent total disability to left leg. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,733.41. 
81. Andrea Chargualaf Acfalle, Merizo, Guam. On July 27, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured as a result of Japanese 
noncombat activity. As a result of said injury claimant suffered 3 months' 
temporary and 5 percent permanent disability to both hands. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $567.63. 
82. Rosa Perez Gogue, Ordot, Sinajana, Guam. On August 21, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant was injured as a result of Japanese 
noncombat activity. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $399.99. 
83. Rosa Q. Rapola, Piti, Guam. On August 5, 1945, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant, a minor, was injured as a result of Japanese 
noncombat activity. Claimant's legal guardian is Lorenzo C. Rapolla. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $250. 
84. Isidro B. Espinosa, Malalo, Guam. On January 15, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured as a result of Japanese 
noncombat activity. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 6 months' 
temporary and 10 percent permanent disabiilty to the right hand. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $944.01. 
85. Magdalena L. San Nicolas, Asan, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured as a result of Jap-
anese combat action and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000 ;  amount allowed, $370. 
86. Ignacio S. Fejeran, Piti, Guam. On June 18, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 1 month. Claimant's legal guardian is Dolores Salas Fejeran. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $95. 
87. Maria Q. Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant was bayoneted in left arm by Japanese 
soldiers and was totally disabled for 6 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $600. 
88. Ignacio T. Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On August 30, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a grenade 
thrown by a Japanese soldier and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $320. 

H. Does., 80-1. vol. 19-58 

www.chamorroroots.com



36 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

89. Pedro Delgado San Nicolas, Tumon Bay, Guam. On July 4, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel 
due to United States combat action and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $366.66. 
90. Felisberto T. Cepeda, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States occupation, claimant was injured by exploding Japanese 
land mine and was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $336.66. 
91. Edward Salas Fejeran, Piti, Guam On June 18, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was clubbed and beaten by Japanese soldiers 
and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $178.97. 
92. Lorenzo P. Gamboa, Piti, Guam. On June 19, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by Japanese soldiers and was totally 
disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $85.46. 
93. Alminda T. Paulino, Inarajan, Guam. On August 2, 1944, on Guam dur-

ing the United States occupation, claimant was struck in right hand by Japanese 
bullet, causing 4 months' temporary total and 10 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $794.01. 
94. Consolation San Nicolas Mendiola, Barrigada, Guam. On August 10, 

1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant, a minor, was 
injured when a United States Army truck turned over, resulting in 4 months' total 
disability. Claimant's legal guardian is Vicente F. Mendiola. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $180. 
95. Francisco Santos Duenas, Piti, Guam. On July 10, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shot fired by Japanese soldier, 
resulting in 1 month's total disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $128.97. 
96. Tomas Santos Delgado, Santa Rita, Guam. On June 13, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured by shrapnel from 
an exploding Japanese antiaircraft shell, resulting in 2 months' total disability. 
Claimant's legal guardian is Maria Santos Delgado. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $140. 
97. Vicente A. Maanao, Asan, Guam. On December 18, 1941, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by a Japanese soldier, resulting 
in 3 months' total temporary disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $450.01. 
98. Vicente Babauta Fejeran, Piti, Guam. On September 8, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by a Japanese soldier result-
ing in 2 months' total temporary disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $107.94. 
99. Lorenzo C. Santos, Piti, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam during the 

United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from an exploding 
United States bomb, resulting in 6 months' total temporary disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
100. Luis Palomo Untalan, Barrigada, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured when he was shot 
by a Japanese soldier causing 9 months' total disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $750. 
In the above claims the total amount claimed is $400,000; total amount allowed 

is $105,327.38. 

This is the fourth of a series of letters forwarding personal injury 
and death claims of Guamanians to the Congress for its consideration. 

The first letter, dated March 6, 1947, forwarded 35 claims which 
were approved by the Congress on May 1, 1947, in the First Defic-
iency Appropriation Act, 1947. The second and third letters have 
not yet been acted upon by the Congress. 

Sincerely yours, 
W. JOHN KENNEY, 

Acting Secretary of the Navy. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

37 

NAVY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, June 4, 1947. 

Hon. JAMES E. WEBB, 
Director, Bureau of the Budget, 

Washington, D. C. 
DEAR MR. WEBB: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, 

approved November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims 
for damage occurring in Guam on account of damage to, or loss or 
destruction of, public property, both real and personal, or on account 
of damage to, or loss or destruction of, private property, both real 
and personal of residents of Guam, when such damage, loss or destruc-
tion is the result of or incident to hostilities or hostile occupation, 
or is caused by or incident to noncombat activities of the United 
States Army, Navy, or Marine Corps forces or individual members 
thereof. It is further provided thereunder that the Secretary of 
the Navy shall have authority, if he deems any claim in excess of 
$5,000 or any claims for death or personal injury to residents of Guam 
arising under the conditions herein set forth as a basis for property 
damage claims, to be meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress. 

The Secretary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted, and deter-
mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable, and meri-
torious. These claims arose on Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found 
due the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full 
satisfaction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby certified 
as having been determined to be of the character contemplated by 
the provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration. 

It is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted 
to Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made 
by Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of each 
claim, the amount claimed, and the amount allowed follows: 

1. Magdalena Limtiaco San Nicolas, Asan Village, Guam. On December 10, 
1941, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughter, 
Maria Limtiaco San Nicolas, and deceased son, Joaquin Limtiaco San Nicolas, 
met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,120.54. 
2. Ana Flores Garcia, Anigua Village, Guam. On August 2, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco Mesah 
Garcia, met death by beating at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $2,294.23. 
3. Maria Techaira Castro and Pedro Camacho Castro, Barrigada Village, 

Guam. On June 19, 1944, on Guam during Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Ramon Techaira Castro, age 4 years, met death due to American 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,057.15. 
4. Milagro C. Santos and Jose Taitano Santos, Anigua Village, Guam. On 

July 1, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint cliamants" deceased 
son, Pedro Cruz Santos, met death due to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $706.64. 
5. Ana Mesa Salas, Sinajana, Guam. On August 4, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Felix Mesa Salas, met death due 
to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $652.52. 
6. Josefa Guerrero Benavente and Felipe Camacho Benavente, Dededo, Guam. 

On August 3, 1944, on Guam during Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Juan Guerrero Benavente, met death due to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $858.94. 

www.chamorroroots.com



38 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

7. Trinidad Quinata Taitano, Santa Cruz, Guam. On September 10, 1942, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Ramon 
Pangelinan Taitano, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $4,000. 
8. Rosa Gumataotao Tenorio, Tutujan, Sinajana, Guam. On July 30, 1944, 

on Guam during Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Vicente Gumata-
otao Tenorio, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $863.15. 
9. Manuel Maria Lujan, Dededo, Guam. On August 10, 1944, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased daughters, Mariquita L. Guer-
rero Lujan and Rosalia L. Guerrero Lujan, met death due to American combat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,309.38. 
10. Ana Santos Laguana and Ramon Ignacio Laguana, Yona, Guam. On 

August 9, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimants' deceased 
son, Felix Santos Laguana, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $863.42. 
11. Ana Pereda Cepeda, Barrigada, Guam. On January 28, 1945, on Guam 

during American reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Trinidad Cepeda 
Cepeda, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,192.03. 
12. Rosa Babauta Charfauros and Tomas Cruz Charfauros, Agat, Guam. On 

July 23, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Antonio Babauta Charfauros, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,164.97. 
13. Cristina Mendiola Cruz and Enrique Cruz, Agat, Guam. On August 9, 

1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation joint claimants' deceased son, 
Galo Mendiola Cruz, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Cristina Mendiola Cruz, $392.14; 
Enrique Cruz, $438.42; total $830.56. 

14. Jose P. Guerrero and Nicolasa Castro Guerrero, Dededo, Guam. On 
August 6, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' de-
ceased daughter, Asuncion Castro Guerrero, met death due to American combat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Jose P. Guerrero, $440.67; Nicolasa 
Castro Guerrero, $391.55; total, $832.22. 

15. Catalina Pereda Aguon, Barrigada, Guam. On March 16, 1945, on Guam 
during American reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus Santos Aguon, 
met death due to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,815.90. 
16. Geronimo Cepeda Taijeron and Maria Santos Taijeron, Dededo, Guam. 

On August 6, 1944, on Guam during American reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Elias Santos Taijeron, met death due to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,030.94. 
17. Rosa Mesa Garcia, Anigua, Guam. On November 2, 1942, on Guam during 

Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jaime Mesa Garcia, met death at 
the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,200.48. 
18. Augustine Pedro Quitaro and Solidad Baza Quitaro, Yona, Guam. On 

July 30, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Ramon Baza Quitaro, met death at the bands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Augustine Pedro Quitaro, $393.76, 
Solidad Baza Quitaro, $391.30; total $785.06. 

19. Isabel M. Borja, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Vicente Munzo Borja, met death 
at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $912.58. 
20. Ana Manibusan Quidachay, Yona, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 

during American reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Ramon Pangelinan 
Quidachay, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $663.56. 
21. Rita Cabrera Castro and Ignacio Pangelinan Castro, Talafofo, Guam. 

On July 20, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Ignacio Cabrera Castro, met death due to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $880.26. 
22. Mariano Reyes Mendiola and Maria Ulloa Mendiola, Agat, Guam. On 

July 18, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
son, Juan Ulloa Mendiola, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

39 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,121.37. 
23. Maria Taitano Carbullido and Antonio Pangelinan Carbullido, Agat 

Village, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupa-
tion, joint claimants' deceased daughter, Evelyn Taitano Carbullido, met her 
death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount awarded, Maria Taitano Carbullido, $261.13; 
Antonio Pangelinan Carbullido, $337.56; total, $598.69. 

24. Maria Q. Concepcion and Joaquin Concepcion, Piti, Guam. On August 9, 
1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
von, Juan Q. Concepcion, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount awarded, Maria Q. Concepcion, $867.26; 
Joaquin Concepcion, $908.11; total, $1,775.37. 

25. Maria Jesus Cruz and Mariano Castro Cruz, Agat, Guam. On July 22, 
j 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 

daughter, Dolores Jesus Cruz, met her death at the hands of the Japanese. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount awarded, Maria Jesus Cruz, $871.36; Mariano 

Castro Cruz, $911.07 total, $1,782.43. 
26. Elvira S. Kamminga and Gaily R. Kamminga, Piti, Guam. On August 

5, 1945, on Guam during the United States occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
daughter, Carmen Kamminga, was killed when nearby Japanese ammunition 
exploded. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount awarded, Elvira S. Kamminga, $425.23; 
Gaily R. Kamminga, $381.31; total, $806.54. 

27. Ana Taitingfong Taisipig, Yona, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose Taitingfong 
Taisipig, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $989.15. 
28. Isabel Pocaigue Fernandez, and Antonio Q. Fernandez, Yona, Guam. On 

August 9, 1944 on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' 
deceased son, Jose Pocaigue Fernandez, met his death at the hands of the Jap-
anese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Isabel Pocaigue Fernandez, $526.58; 
Antonio Q. Fernandez, $525.58; total, $1,052.16. 

29. Concepcion T. Cruz and Mariano Santos Cruz, Agat, Guam. On July 
23, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimant's 
deceased son, Vicente Taianao Cruz, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Concepcion T. Cruz, $522.07; 
Mariano Santos Cruz, $563.47; total $1,085.54. 

30. Pedro Chaco Babauta and Dolores Sablan Babauta, Agat, Guam. During 
July 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claimants' deceased 
daughter, Maria Sablan Babauta, met her death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Pedro Chaco Babauta, $450.24; 
Dolores Sablan Babauta, $452.42; total $902.66 

31. Maria Charguane Quidagua, Merizo, Guam. On July 16, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Jose Charguane 
Quadagua, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $923.91. 
32. Cecilio Salas Sablan and Dolores Quitano Sablan, Agat, Guam. On July 

22, 1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' de-
ceased son, Nicolas Quitano Sablan, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Cecilio Salas Sablan, $746.80; 
Dolores Quitano Sablan, $649.94, total, $1,396.74. 

33. Ana Pinaula Mesa and Jose Materne Mesa, Agat, Guam. On July 22, 
1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
daughter, Rosalia Pinaula Mesa, met her death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Ana Pinaula Mesa, $519.95; Jose 
Materne Mesa, $526.27; total $1,046.22. 

34. Rita Leon Guerrero Quitano, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceasea daughter, Ana Leon 
Guerrero Quitano, met her death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,187.14. 
35. Josefa C. Sablan and Antonio C. Sablan, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, 

on Guam during the United States reoccupation, joint claimants' deceased 
daughter, Rosita Carbullido Sablan, met her death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Josef a C. Sablan, $394.15; Antonio 
C. Sablan, $494.82; total, $888.9-7. 

www.chamorroroots.com



40 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

36. Juan Cruz Charfauros, Agat Village, Guam. On August 1, 1944, on 
Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $330. 
37. Manuel Lujan Meno, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $370. 
38. Juan Charfauros Babauta, Agat Village, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $283.34. 
39. Jose Q. Quidachay, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $269.47. 
40. Roque Q. Fernandez, Yona, Guam. On August 25, 1944, on Guam during 

United States reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat action. 
As a result of said injuries claimant suffered a 10 percent permanent disability of 
right hand and forearm. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $457.52. 
41. Ramon Santos Salas, Tamuing, Dededo, Guam. On May 10, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
noncombat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $100. 
42. Maria Quinata Salas, Barrigada, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat 
action. As a result of said injuries claimant suffered a 30 percent permanent 
disability of right arm and hand. 

Amount claimed, $40; amount allowed, $756.40. 
G 43. Juan Delgado Guevara, Sinajana Village, Guam. On July 10, 1944, on 

Guam during Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American combat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $140. 
44. Beatrice Cepeda Baza, Yona, Guam. On November 16, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $62.28. 
45. Jesus Lujan Atoigue, Sinajana Village, Guam. On June 10, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
noncombat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $86.51. 
46. Pedro Baza Leon Guerrero, Sinajana Village, Guam. On August 31, 1944, 

on Guam during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $304.23. 
47. Antonio S. Chargualaf, Asan Village, Guam. On August 27, 1944, on 

Guam during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
noncombat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $63.59. 
48. Jesus Lujan Meno, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. As a result of said injuries claimant suffered a 10 percent permanent 
disability to his right arm. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $298.80. 
49. Angel Martinez Crisostimo, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
50. Tomas A. Fejarang, Inarajan, Guam. On August 2, 1944, on Guam during 

American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $291.70. 
51. Jose Lizama Mantanoma, Inarajan, Guam. On August 2, 1944, on Guam 

during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $370. 
52. Jesus G. Reyes, Sinajana Village, Guam On May 29, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese non-
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $50. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

41 

53. Ana Di Mapan Toves, Asan Village, Guam. On August 1, 1943, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000 amount allowed, $310. 
54. Romio P. Mantanona, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $329.95. 
55. Jose Leon Untalan, Agana Heights, Guam. On June 23, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $400. 
56. Rosalia T. Matanane, Inarajan, Guam. On June 14, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $310. 
57. Miguel Pinaula Pinaula, Agat Village, Guam. On July 13, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American combat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $243.60. 
58. Rosa Cruz Babauta, Agat Village, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $120. 
59. Jesus Guzman Mesa, Yona, Guam. On October 15, 1942, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat action. 
As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 40 percent permanent partial disa-
bility. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,938.93. 
60. Jesus Cruz Borja, Sinajana, Guam. On September 28, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 20 percent permanent 
disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $884.76. 
61. Juana Camacho Untalan, Agana, Guam. On July 18, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American combat 
action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 25 percent disability of 
right leg. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $545.20. 
62. Catalina De Gracia Cruz, Piti, Guam. On March 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $120. 
63. Juan Borja Cruz, Yona, Guam. On October 16, 1942, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat action. 
As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 5 percent permanent partial disability 
to lumbar spine. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $399.47. 
64. Juan L. G. Perez, Tamuning, Guam. On August 15, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from United 
States bombing and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount awarded, $250. 
65. Felix Santos Fejeran, Barrigada, Guam. On July 4, 1944 ,on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from the United 
States bombardment and has resulting 1 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $282.23. 
66. Joaquin Aflague Limtiaco, Barrigada, Guam. On August 15, 1942, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and 
was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $425. 
67. Pilar L. G. Topasna, Barrigada, Guam. On June 20; 1944, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured by shrapnel from a 
United States bomb and was totally disabled for 1 month. Claimant's legal 
guardian is Paterno T. Topasna. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $100.33. 
68. Pedro C. Zamora, Piti, Guam. On June 19, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and totally disabled 
for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $134.76. 

www.chamorroroots.com



42 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

69. Juan Guerrero Camacho, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 
during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by the Japanese 
and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $78.97. 
70. Juan Cruz Borja, Merizo, Guam. On June 16, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by the Japanese and has a resulting 
25 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $481.56. 
71. Francisco B. Anderson, Santa Rita, Guam. On September 30, 1942, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese 
and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $128.97. 
72. Juan Taitano Aflague, Asan, Guam. On October 12, 1943, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $136.90. 
73. Luisa Baza Santos, Dededo Village, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by a Japanese hand grenade 
and has a resulting 20 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,098.32. 
74. Vincenta Flores Mesa, Sinajana Village, Guam. On August 4, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel 
from a Japanese hand grenade and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $160. 
75. Joaquin T. Meno, Inarajan, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured due to an explosion of a 
Japanese mine and has a resulting 100 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed $20,000; amount allowed $3,671.70. 
76. Manuel Taitano Charfauros, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a Japanese 
hand grenade and was totally disabled for 1 year. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $900. 
77. Jesus Mata Espinosa, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured when bayoneted 
by a Japanese soldier and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $371.37. 
78. Felix T. Carbullido, Agat, Guam. On November 6, 1942, on Guam, 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $170. 
79. Tomas Javier Garrison, Sinajana, Guam. On May 15, 1942, on Guam, 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $126.67. 
80. Jesus Pangelinan Quitugua, Yona, Guam. On October 16, 1942, on Guam, 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $120. 
81. Jose 0. Cruz, Agat Village, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured by Japanese combat activi-
ties and was totally disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $220. 
82. Pedro Gogue Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On June 16, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was totally 
disabled for about 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed $250. 
83. Felicidad Javier Ojeda, Anigua, Guam. On June 13, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel from a United States 
bomb and was totally disabled for 4 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $300. 
84. Juan Pereira Crisostomo, Barrigada, Guam. On January 18, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and 
was totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000• amount allowed, $216.66. 
85. Juan Cruz Santos, Tamuning, Guam. On June 10, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was totally 
disabled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $134.76. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

43 

86. Jesus Cruz Siguenza, Asan, Guam. On May 10, 1944, on Guam during 
the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for about 1 month. Claimant's legal guardian is Jose Cruz 
Siguenza. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $120. 
87. Jose Aguon Quinata, Umatac, Guam. On April 10, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, was totally dis-
abled for 3 months and has a resulting 12 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $850. 
88. Nicolas A. Chargualaf, Merizo, Guam. On July 20, 1944, on Guam during 

the United States reoccupation, claimant was stabbed by a Japanese soldier, was 
totally disabled for 3 months and has a resulting 10 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $820. 
89. Manuel Borja Cruz, Yona, Guam. On September 26, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and has 
a resulting 40 percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,671.67. 
90. Rufina Leon Duenas, Barrigada, Guam. On October 10 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and has 
a resulting 90 percent disability of the left eye. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $759.60. 
91. Augustin Nededog Unsiog, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured by shrapnel 
from a Japanese hand grenade and was totally disabled for 4 months. Claimant's 
legal guardian is Maria Nededog Unsiog. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $230. 
92. Jesus Camacho Cruz, Santa Rita, Guam. On September 2, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $350. 
93. Francisco P. Pangelinan, Barrigada, Guam. On October 3, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $300. 
94. Jose Terlaje Castro, Asan, Guam On June 18, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was totally dis-
abled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $78.97. 
95. Jesus Borja Rodriguez, Sinajana, Guam. On December 5, 1942, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $200.66. 
96. Concepcion Acfalle Baza, Merizo, Guam. On July 15, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese and was 
totally disabled for 2 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $266.66. 
97. Felix Quidachay Aguero, Yona, Guam. On July 15, 1942, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant was beaten by the Japanese, was totally 
disabled for 5 months, and has a resulting 15-percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,050. 
98. Vicente A. Limtiaco, Piti, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant was bayoneted by the Japanese, was 
totally disabled for 4 months, and has a resulting 10-percent permanent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $607.54. 
99. Rosa C. Matanane, Sinajana, Guam. On July 19, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was wounded by a United States strafing plane 
and was totally disabled for 3 months. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $400. 
100. Mariano Aguon Cruz, Sinajana, Guam. On September 17, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to an explosion of a 
land mine, waswas totally disabled for 2 months and has a resulting 5-percent per-
manent disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $480. 
In the above claims the total amount claimed is $401,600; total amount allowed 

is $72,870.47. 

www.chamorroroots.com



44 	DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

This is the third of a series of letters forwarding personal injury 
and death claims of Guamanians to the Congress for its consideration. 

The first letter, dated March 6, 1947, forwarded 35 claims which 
were approved by the Congress on May 1, 1947, in the First Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 1947. The second letter, dated May 12, 1947, 
has not yet been acted upon by the Congress. 

Sincerely yours, 
W. JOHN KENNEY, 

Acting Secretary of the Navy. 

Hon. JAMES E. WEBB, 
Director, Bureau of the Budget, 

Washington, D. C. 
DEAR MR. WEBB: Public Law 224, Seventy-ninth Congress, 

approved November 15, 1945, provides for the settlement of claims 
for damage occurring in Guam on account of damage to, or loss or 
destruction of, public property, both real and personal, or on account 
of damage to, or loss or destruction of, private property, both real 
and personal of residents of Guam, when such damage, loss or destruc-
tion is the result of or incident to hostilities or hostile occupation, 
or is caused by or incident to noncombat activities of the United 
States Army, Navy, or Marine Corps forces or individual members 
thereof. It is further provided thereunder that the Secretary of the 
Navy shall have authority, if he deems any claim in excess of $5,000 
or any claims for death or personal injury to residents of Guam arising 
under the conditions herein set forth as a basis for property damage 
claims, to be meritorious, to certify such amount to Congress. 

The Secretary of the Navy has ascertained, adjusted, and deter-
mined the claims set forth below to be just, reasonable, and meri-
torious. These claims arose on Guam and were presented in accord-
ance with the provisions of Public Law 224. The amounts found due 
the claimants, which claimants have agreed to accept in full satis-
faction and final settlement of their claims, are hereby certified as 
having been determined to be of the character contemplated by the 
provisions of the act for report to Congress for its consideration. 

It is recommended, therefore, that the claims below be submitted 
to Congress for payment out of appropriations that may be made by 
Congress therefor. A brief statement of the character of each claim, 
the amount claimed, and the amount allowed follows: 

1. Consolation San Nicolas Toves, Agat, Guam. On April 1, 1944, on Guam 
during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan Toves Toves, 
met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,805. 
2. Maria Oroso Lujan, Canada, Barrigada, Guam. On July 7, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jesus San Nicolas 
Lujan, met his death as a result of United States combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,886.54. 
3. Joaquina Aquinoc Salas, Agat Village, Guam. On August 7, 1943, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Francisco Cruz 
Salas, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,077.22. 
4. Concepcion B. Leon Guerrero, Tutujan, Sinajana, Guam. On August 9, 

1944, on Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased 
husband, Juan Salas Leon Guerrero, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,134. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT, 
Washington, May 12, 1947. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

45 

5. Feliciana Pinaula Topasna, Agat Village, Guam. On July 22, 1944, on 
Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant's deceased husband, 
Pedro Aguon Topasna, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $3,704.18. 
6. Maria Pereira Pangelinan, Mangilao, Barrigada, Guam. On July 25, 1944, 

on Guam during Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Emeterio Nestor 
Pereira Pangelinan, met his death due to American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $587.47. 
7. Rosa Crisostomo San Agustin, Sinajana, Guam. On August 4, 1944, on 

Guam during Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Carlos San Agustin 
San Agustin, met his death as a result of American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $297.51. 
8. Maria Leon Guerrero Concepcion, Barrigada, Guam. On August 10, 1944, 

on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Juan C. 
Concepcion, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $2,195.04. 
9. Vicenta Taijeron San Nicolas, Sinajana, Guam. On December 10, 1941, 

on Guam during the Japanese occupation claimant's deceased daughter, Olimpia 
Taijeron San Nicolas, met her death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $682. 
10. Dolores Pablo Camacho, Anigua, Guam. On July 25, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Jose Santos 
Camacho, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, $1,051.09. 
11. Oliva Tenorio Quenga, Yona, Guam. On August 9, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased husband, Ramon Ogo Comacho, 
met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed; $2,564.05. 
12. Vicente Megofna Salas and Soledad Blas Salas, Piti Village, Guam. On 

June 13, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, one Juan Blas Salas, 
deceased son of joint claimants, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. On 
August 9, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, one Juana Blas Salas, 
deceased daughter of joint claimants, met her death as a result of American 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $499.58. 
13. Olympia Toves Reyes and Teresa Cruz Reyes, Yona, Guam. On August 

9, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, one Joaquin Cruz Reyes, 
husband of Olympia Toves Reyes and son of Teresa Cruz Reyes, met his death 
at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, Olympia Toves Reyes, $2,792.52; 
Teresa Cruz Reyes, $397.59. 

14. Juan Chapaco Rapolla and Vicenta Taijito Rapolla, Piti Village, Guam. 
On August 9, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint clai mants' 
deceased son, Vicente Taijito Rapolla, met his death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,030.14. 
15. Jesus Pangelinan Sablan, Barrigada, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant's deceased son, Francisco Quitugua 
Sablan, met his death as a result of American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $652.52. 
16. Antonia Aflague Limtiaco, Asan, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 

during Japanese occupation action, claimant's deceased daughter, Rosa Aflague 
Limtiaco, met death at the hands of the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $657.80. 
17. Ignacia Aguon San Nicolas and Vicente Ulloa San Nicolas, Mongmong, 

Guam. On July 8, 1944, on Guam during the Japanese occupation, joint claim-
ants' deceased son, Candido Aguon San Nicolas, met his death at the hands of 
the Japanese. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,034.45. 
18. Gervasio Ignacio Santos, Piti, Guam. During August 1942, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to noncombat activities of 
the Japanese. As a result of said injury the claimant has a 4 percent disability. 

Amount claimed, $5,000; amount allowed, $210. 
19. Rosilia Zamora Castro, Opop, Agat, Guam. During April 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to noncombat activitics 
of the Japanese. As a result of said injury the claimant was disabled for a month. 

Amount claimed, $5,000; amount allowed, $70. 
20. Manuel Tedtaotao Tedtaotao, Sinajana, Guam. On August 10, 1944, on 

Guam during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured due to combat 

www.chamorroroots.com



46 
	

DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 

action of the Japanese. As a result of said injury claimant has a 50 percent dis-
ability of the left foot and a 5 percent disability of the left hand. 

Amount claimed, $5,000; amount allowed, $693.98. 
21. Vicente Taitano Borja, Santa Rita, Guam. On July 12, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese noncombat 
activities. As a result of said injuries claimant suffered a slight loss of vision. 

Amount claimed, $2,000; amount allowed, $70. 
22. Ignacio Mafnas Indalecio, Barrigada, Guam. On July 25, 1944, on Guam 

during the United States reoccupation, claimant was injured due to United States 
combat action. As a result of said injuries claimant suffered a 30 percent func-
tional loss of his left arm. 

Amount claimed, $4,000: amount allowed, $426.40. 
23. Jesus Flores Salas, Sinajana, Guam. On June 29, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to United States combat 
action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 4-percent functional loss 
of his right leg. Claimant's legal guardian is Jose Flores Salas. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $100. 
24. Josefina Santos Cruz, Aleguas, Piti, Guam. During June, on Guam dur-

ing the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to United States combat 
action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 2-percent disability in the 
form of a back injury. 

Amount claimed, $3,000; amount allowed, $100. 
25. Antonio Atoigue Atoigue, Sinajana Village, Guam. On October 15, 1943, 

on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
noncombat activities. As a result of said injury the claimant was totally dis-
abled for 1 month. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $58.33. 
26. Rosario Concepcion Concepcion, Barrigada, Guam. On June 11, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to United States 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $45. 
27. Jose Mesa Camacho, Barrigada, Guam. On July 29, 1944, on Guam during 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to United States noncombat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $121.34. 
28. Maria Cruz Lujan, Barrigada, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam 

during the American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to United States 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $75. 
29. Jose Royos Campos, Chalan Pago, Sinajana, Guam. On August 27, 1944, 

on Guam during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
noncombat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $254.34. 
30. Jesus Cruz Crisostomo, Sinajana Village, Guam. On August 27, 1944, on 

Guam during the American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese 
combat action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 10 percent total 
disability of left leg. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $585.45. 
31. Antonio Cruz Duenas, Lalo District, Barrigada, Guam. On September 

26, 1944, on Guam during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to 
American combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $277.88. 
32. Joaquin Taitingfong Sguenza, Afame, Sinajana, Guam. On August 25, 

1944, on Guam during the American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to 
Japanese combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $395.50. 
33. Juan Lujan Fernandez, Dededo Village, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on 

Guam during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to American 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $500. 
34. John Pablo Guzman, Barrigada, Guam. On August 7, 1944, on Guam 

during American reoccupation, claimant was injured due to American combat 
action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $153.32. 
35. Jesus Bautista Crisostomo, Sinajana, Guam. On August 27, 1944, on 

Guam during the American reoccupation, claimant, a minor, was injured due to 
Japanese noncombat activities. Claimant's legal guardian is Jesus Cruz 
Crisostomo. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $75. 

www.chamorroroots.com



DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR RESIDENTS OF GUAM 
	

47 

36. Mercedes Cruz Delgado, Tutujan, Sinajana, Guam. On June 13, 1944, 
on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was in,;ured due to 
American combat action. Claimant's legal guardian is Maria Cruz Delgado. 

Amount claimed $4,000; amount allowed, $120. 
37. Maria Cruz Delgado, Tutujan, Sinajana, Guam. On June 13, 1944, on 

Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $115. 
38. Ana Mendiola Iglesias, Piti, Guam. On August 2, 1944, on Guam during 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by shrapnel due to United States 
combat action. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $115. 
39. Joaquin Flores Diaz, Mongmong, Sinajana, Guam. On August 23, 1944, 

on Guam during American reoccupation, claimant was injured by Japanese 
combat action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 5 percent total 
body disability. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $512.20. 
40. Jose L. G. Cruz, Barrigada, Guam. On December 10, 1941, on Guam 

during Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured due to Japanese 
combat action. Claimant's legal guardian is Maria L. G. Cruz. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $95, 
41. Juan Lizama Charfauros, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam 

during Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to Japanese combat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $475.26. 
42. Jose F. Salas, Barrigada, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam during the 

Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American combat action. As 
a result of said injury claimant suffered a 25 percent disability of the left leg. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $787.36. 
43. Joaquina L. G. Techaira, Barrigada, Guam. On July 21, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured due to American 
combat action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 3 percent disability. 
Claimant's legal guardian is Maria L. G. Techaira. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $334.22. 
44. Soledad Torres Cruz, Tutujan, Guam. On July 28, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American combat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $140. 
45. Vincente Camacho Leon Guerrero, Barrigada, Guam. On June 15, 1944; 

on Guam during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured due to American 
combat activity. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 15 percent loss of 
use of left leg. Claimant's legal guardian is Carmen C. Leon Guerrero. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $316.12. 
L 46. Juan Lujan Lujan, Dededo, Guam. On January 8, 1945, on Guam during 

American reoccupation, claimant was injured by Japanese combat action. As 
a result of said injury claimant suffered a 1 percent loss of use of left leg. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $250.27. 
47. Candelario C. Babauta, Dededo, Guam. On August 3, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by American combat action. 
As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 15-percent loss of use of right ankle. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $407.82. 
48. Joaquin Lujan Palomo, Sinajana, Guam. On July 5, 1944, on Guam 

during the Japanese occupation, claimant, a minor, was injured due to American 
combat action. As a result of said injury claimant suffered a 75-percent loss of 
use of right hand. Claimant's legal guardian is William U. Lujan. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $910.34. 
49. Joseph Cruz Garrido, Agat, Guam. On July 23, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by Japanese noncombat action. 
Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $260. 
50. Ignacio A. Santos, Dededo, Guam. On June 17, 1944, on Guam during 

the Japanese occupation, claimant was injured by American combat action. As 
a result of said injury claithant suffered a 75-percent disability of entire left arm 
and hand. 

Amount claimed, $4,000; amount allowed, $1,513.06. 
In the above claims the total amount claimed is $200,000, total amount allowed 

is $39,611.89. 

Sincerely yours, 
W. JOHN KENNEY, 

Acting Secretary of the Navy. 
0 

www.chamorroroots.com


